Vision: The City of Greater Sudbury is a growing, world-class community bringing talent, technology and a great
northern lifestyle together.

Agenda

Finance Committee
meeting to be held

Monday, December 5th, 2011
at 4:00 pm

Council Chamber, Tom Davies Square




() Sudbury FINANCE COMMITTEE

www, greatersudl AG E N DA

For the 20th Finance Committee Meeting
to be held on Monday, December 5, 2011
Council Chamber, Tom Davies Square at 4:00 pm

COUNCILLOR TERRY KETT, CHAIR

Frances Caldarelli, Vice-Chair

(Please ensure that cell phones and pagers are turned off)

The Council Chamber of Tom Davies Square is accessible to persons with disabilities. Please speak to
the City Clerk prior to the meeting if you require a hearing amplification device. Persons requiring
assistance are requested to contact the City Clerks Office at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting if
special arrangements are required. Please call (705) 674-4455, extension 2471. Telecommunications
Device for the Deaf (TTY) (705) 688-3919. Copies of Agendas can be viewed at
www.greatersudbury.ca/agendas/.

DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST AND THE GENERAL NATURE
THEREOF

FINANCE COMMITTEE  (20th)  (2011-12-05) -1-


http://www.greatersudbury.ca/agendas/

PRESENTATIONS

1. Next Steps for 2012 Budget Deliberations
(ELECTRONIC PRESENTATION) (FOR INFORMATION ONLY)

e Lorella Hayes, Chief Financial Officer/Treasurer

FOLLOW UP REPORTS TO PARKING LOT ITEMS

2. Report dated November 30, 2011 from the Chief Financial Officer/Treasurer
regarding Seniors' Rebate.
(FOR DIRECTION ONLY)

(This report seeks the Finance Committee's direction on the Seniors Rebate of
Property Taxes or Water and Wastewater)

3. Report dated December 5, 2011 from the Chief Financial Officer/Treasurer
regarding Funding Sources for Staffing Increases.
(FOR INFORMATION ONLY) (REPORT TO BE TABLED)

(This report provides the Finance Committee with the historical funding sources for
staffing increases since 2007.)

4. Report dated December 1, 2011 from the General Manager of Infrastructure
Services regarding Hauled Liquid Waste Tipping Fees.
(RECOMMENDATION PREPARED)

(Report regarding pump out fees for private septic tanks as per parking lot request
dated November 24th, 2011.)

5. Report dated December 1, 2011 from the General Manager of Community
Development regarding Emergency Shelter Funding.
(FOR INFORMATION ONLY)

(Bringing forward previous reports regarding emergency shelter funding for information
only)

REVIEW OF BUDGET OPTIONS

6. Review of Operating Budget Options
(2012 BUDGET DOCUMENT UPDATE INCLUDING BUDGET RANKING PROCESS

GUIDELINE UNDER SEPARATE COVER)
REVIEW OF WATER/WASTEWATER OPTIONS
7. Review of Water/Wastewater Budget Options

FINANCE COMMITTEE  (20th)  (2011-12-05)

11-21



(2012 OPERATING BUDGET UPDATE INCLUDING WATER/WASTEWATER
SERVICES BUDGET RANKING PROCESS GUIDELINE UNDER SEPARATE
COVER)

CORRESPONDENCE FOR INFORMATION ONLY

8. Report dated November 30, 2011 from the General Manager of Growth and 22 -23
Development regarding Downtown Parking Rates.
(FOR INFORMATION ONLY)

VOTING ON BUDGET OPTIONS

9. Demonstration of Voting Process

¢ Ron St. Onge, Manager of Software and Business Applications

10. Voting on Budget Options
(Vote on the 2012 Budget Options)

MANAGERS' REPORTS

11. Report dated November 17, 2011 from the Chief Financial Officer/Treasurer 24 -30
regarding Realignment of Meter Equivalency Ratios.
(RECOMMENDATION PREPARED)

(Report tabled at the November 24, 2011 meeting attached.)

12. Report dated November 17, 2011 from the Chief Financial Officer/Treasurer 31-49
regarding 2012 Water and Wastewater Services Budget
(RECOMMENDATION PREPARED)

(Report tabled at the November 24, 2011 meeting attached.)

13. Report dated November 24, 2011 from the General Manager of Community 50 - 87
Development regarding Community Development - Capital Funded Projects
Reallocation.
(RECOMMENDATION PREPARED)

(This report recommends re-allocation of funded projects in the Community
Development Capital to accommodate the renovations to the Chelmsford Family
Health Team site, plumbing retrofits at I.J. Coady Memorial Arena along with funding
the renewal of the Lily Creek Boardwalk.)

14. Report dated November 30, 2011 from the Chief Financial Officer/Treasurer 88 - 92

regarding Amended 2012 to 2016 Capital Budget.
(RECOMMENDATION PREPARED)

FINANCE COMMITTEE  (20th)  (2011-12-05) -3-



(2012 CAPITAL BUDGET DOCUMENT UPDATE UNDER SEPARATE COVER)

(This report provides Council with the amended capital budget and requests
direction regarding the capital enhancements.)

15. Report dated November 30, 2011 from the Chief Financial Officer/City 93 -94
Treasurer regarding Ontario Regulation 284/09 - Budget Matters.
(RECOMMENDATION PREPARED)

(Reporting requirements as per Reg 284/09 of the Municipal Act, information for
expenses that were excluded from the budget but will be included in the audited
financial statements.)

16. Report dated December 1, 2011 from the Chief Financial Officer/City 95 - 98
Treasurer regarding 2011 Water Wastewater Operating Budget Variance
Report - September.
(RECOMMENDATION PREPARED)

(This report from the Chief Financial Officer/Treasurer and the General Manager of
Infrastructure Services projects a year end position of the Water Wastewater
Operating Budget for the year ending December 31, 2011.)

PARKING LOT REVIEW

17. The Chair of the Finance Committee will review each of the items placed in the
Parking Lot. The consensus of Council will be required for each item listed in
the Parking Lot.

THIS MEETING WILL BE CONTINUED ON WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 7, 2011 AT 4:00
P.M. IF ANY AGENDA ITEMS ARE NOT COMPLETED

Adjournment (Resolution Prepared)

CAROLINE HALLSWORTH, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES/CITY CLERK
FRANCA BORTOLUSSI, COUNCIL SECRETARY

FINANCE COMMITTEE  (20th)  (2011-12-05)



( S l ' Greater | Grand
J www.greatersudbury.ca j

Presented To: Finance Committee

Request for Decision Presented:  Monday, Dec 05, 2011
Seniors' Rebate Report Date ~ Wednesday, Nov 30, 2011
Type: Follow Up Reports to Parking Lot
ltems

Recommendation
Signed By
For Direction.

Staff are seeking direction on which rebate option Finance Report Prepared By
Committee would consider and the value of the option. Based on Ed Stankiewicz
Finance Committee's decision, the appropriate option will be Manager of Financial Planning & Policy

added to the 2012 Operating Budget voting process. Digitally Signed Nov 30, 11

Recommended by the Department
Lorella Hayes
Chief Financial Officer/Treasurer

Background Digitally Signed Nov 30, 11
. . . Recommended by the C.A.O.
History of the Elderly Property Tax Assistance Credit Doug Nadorozny
. ) . Chief Administrative Officer
At amalgamation, all senior homeowners that met the criteria of Digitally Signed Dec 1, 11

the program were eligible for a $100 tax credit. In 2004, the
credit was increased to $150 and in 2008 it was increased again
to $200. The following outlines the criteria an individual must
meet to be eligible for the tax credit:

¢ Receives the Guaranteed Income Supplement (GIS*) from the Federal Government

o |s a City of Greater Sudbury resident

e Is at least 65 years old, in the year the credit is claimed

o Is assessed as the owner of the residential property for the entire year prior to the year of application
¢ Occupies a single family dwelling unit in the City of Greater Sudbury on which municipal taxes have
been levied in excess of $600 annually

¢ The credit is also extended to a surviving owner, spouse or same sex partner

*The Guaranteed Income Supplement is an income tested, monthly benefit for seniors with limited
incomes. It is a benefit that low income seniors receive in addition to their Old Age Security (OAS) pension.

Seniors' Assistance for Water/Wastewater Rebate

A Finance Committee request to provide a seniors rebate for water and wastewater charges was brought
forward in a report to Policy Committee on November 16, 2011. The report proposed that the Finance
Committee consider a water/wastewater rebate for eligible seniors and four options were prepared as
follows:

Page 6 of 98




Options Level of Rebate | % Fixed Portion of 2011 Estimated Est. Increase in

Water/Wastewater Bill Total Cost Overall Water
Rates
Option 1 $50 12.5% $47,500 0.1%
Option 2 $75 18.75% $71,250 0.15%

Option 3 $100 25.0% $95,000 0.2%
Option 4 Status quo & no - -
rebate program

Policy Committee referred this issue to the Senior Advisory Panel (SAP) and staff met with the SAP on
November 17, 2011. At the Finance Committee of November 24, 2011, two requests were made:

1. What is the impact of a $25 water/wastewater rebate?
2. Investigate a property tax credit of $75 versus a $75 water/wastewater rebate.

The value of a $25 water/wastewater rebate would be 1/3 the value identified in the Policy Committee
report. The value for each block of $25 rebates is $24,000, which translates to an approximate .05%
increase in the water/wastewater rate.

$75 Property Tax Credit versus $75 Water/Wastewater Rebate

The City of Greater Sudbury's existing Elderly Property Tax Assistance Credit program of $200 is provided
for under Section 365 of the Municipal Act. This section of the Act allows the City to provide tax reductions
for the purposes of relieving financial hardship. As a result of this provision, the School Boards participate in
this tax reduction, lessening the impact on the City's budget. Due to area rating the education portion of the
property tax bill varies from 13% to 15%. For this analysis a 14% education tax portion of the property tax
bill will be used and an estimate of 950 applicants will be considered. Based on these assumptions, the
total tax credit for this $75 initiative would be borne by the City at $64.50 and school boards at $10.50 for a
total estimated value of $62,000 to the City.

The $75 water/wastewater rebate would be borne by all water/wastewater rate payers. This initiative would
increase the water/wastewater rate by approximately .15%. This would have no affect on the tax levy.

Options for Consideration

Option One

Increase the seniors' property tax credit. The criteria of the program would not change and the school
boards would share proportionately in the program. If inflationary increases were applied since 2008, the
credit would be approximately $225. An increase of $25 would be worth approximately $21,000, while a
$75 increase would translate to $62,000 on the tax levy or .03%.

Option Two

Provide a water/wastewater rebate for eligible seniors. The same criteria as outlined in the Elderly Property
Tax Assistance Credit Program would be used. A $25 rebate would translate into an additional $24,000
expenditure to the water wastewater budget. A $75 rebate would be worth approximately $72,000 on the
water wastewater budget and would be carried by all water and wastewater users through a 0.15% rate
increase.

Option Three

Status Quo. Provide no additional assistance.

Page 7 of 98



Conclusion

Staff are seeking direction on which rebate option the Finance Committee would consider and the value of
this option.

Page 8 of 98



( S l ' Greater [ Grand
‘) www.greatersudbury.ca j

Presented To: Finance Committee
Request for Decision

Presented: Monday, Dec 05, 2011
Hauled Liquid Waste Tipping Fees Report Date  Thursday, Dec 01, 2011
Type: Follow Up Reports to Parking Lot

Recommendation

THAT Council authorize the deferral of the Hauled Liquid Waste
tipping fees from January 1, 2012 to July 1, 2012; and

THAT Council authorize Staff to make required adjustments to
the WWW bylaws to coincide with the above deferral; and

THAT Staff prepare and implement a community education and
outreach initiative which includes an information letter fully
explaining the new processes needed to deal with Hauled Liquid
Waste for distribution to every rural resident affected by the fees;
and

THAT Staff prepare a report and presentation with
recommendations for separate holding tank fees for the
consideration of Council.

Finance Implications

ltems

Signed By

Report Prepared By

Nick Benkovich

Director of Water/Wastewater Services
Digitally Signed Dec 1, 11

Recommended by the Department
Greg Clausen, P.Eng.

General Manager of Infrastructure
Services

Digitally Signed Dec 1, 11

Recommended by the C.A.O.
Doug Nadorozny

Chief Administrative Officer
Digitally Signed Dec 1, 11

The deferral will have no impact on the 2012 Water / Waste Water budget as revenues for this initiative
were not budgeted for due to the uncertainty of the amounts that would be collected.

Project Background:

With the approval of Resolution 2010-353 Council approved an update to the Sewer Use Bylaw on
September 15, 2010. One of the many objectives of the Bylaw included regulating Hauled Liquid Waste
(HLW) within the City of Greater Sudbury through the planned decommissioning of the three (3) existing
hauled sewage sites and transitioning to a HLW receiving station to be located at the Sudbury Wastewater

Treatment Plant.

The Resolution further directed Staff to proceed with a phased implementation and enforcement of the
Sewer Use Bylaw and the Source Control Program. The implementation strategy included a one year grace
period from the date of Council approval of the updated Bylaw to allow affected stakeholders and customers
time to adapt to the new requirements and programs contained in the Bylaw. This grace period ended on

September 15, 2011.

Page 9 of 98




During the grace phase-in period Staff carried out a comprehensive communications and public education
plan to help customers in developing environmentally friendly practices that comply with the Bylaw
requirements.

Several of the new requirements in the Bylaw generate additional costs for the Water and Wastewater
Services Division such as administration, various additional equipment, software, and laboratory fees,
maintenance and life cycle costs. As such, the new Bylaw introduces fees to recover these additional costs
and these fees are set out in the Water and Wastewater Rate By-law.

At Council's request, this report has been prepared for the decision of Council to delay the implementation
of the HLW fees until July 1, 2012. This additional time will provide Staff an opportunity to complete
additional education and outreach initiatives so that affected property owners can fully understand the
rationale for the HLW fees and adjust to the new requirements. The deferral would also provide an
opportunity to complete the development of a separate lower fee proposal, (and design business processes
to differentiate those customers) to address the specific requirements for customers with holding tank waste
for Council's consideration. Holding tank fee implementation could then come into effect on July 1, 2012.

Staff will undertake to provide a follow up report to explain the reasons for tipping fees and propose a
separate fee for holding tank customers for the consideration of Council complete with a presentation on
the HLW transition strategy early in 2012.

Financial Implications:

There are no anticipated financial implications from the deferral of the fees as the costs of additional public

education and outreach initiatives will be funded from approved budgets and no revenue was budgeted in
2012 due to uncertainty of amounts to be collected (principle of conservatism).

Page 10 of 98



For Information Only

Emergency Shelter Funding

Recommendation

For Information Only

Background

Please see attached previous reports to Council regarding
emergency shelter funding, as per Council's request November

14th, 2011.

( S l ' Greater [ Grand
‘) www.greatersudbury.ca j

Presented To: Finance Committee

Presented:
Report Date
Type:

Monday, Dec 05, 2011
Thursday, Dec 01, 2011

Follow Up Reports to Parking Lot
ltems

Signed By

Report Prepared By

Gail Spencer

Coordinator of Shelters and
Homelessness

Digitally Signed Dec 1, 11

Division Review

Luisa Valle

Director of Social Services
Digitally Signed Dec 1, 11

Recommended by the Department
Catherine Matheson

General Manager of Community
Development

Digitally Signed Dec 1, 11

Recommended by the C.A.O.
Doug Nadorozny

Chief Administrative Officer
Digitally Signed Dec 1, 11

Page 11 of 98




www.greatersudbury.ca

Presented To: Finance Committee
For Information Only

Presented: Monday, Mar 28, 2011
Information on Funding of Report Date ~ Wednesday, Mar 23, 2011
Homelessness Initiatives Type: Follow Up Reports to Parking

Recommendation

For information only

Background

City of Greater Sudbury Homelessness Initiatives

The City of Greater Sudbury receives funding from
Federal, Provincial and Municipal Government to support
homelessness programs. The funding is used in a
coordinated and strategic way to maximize the benefits to
the citizens of Greater Sudbury. While the financial
support of emergency shelter programs is a key
component of the safety net provided to the community,
funding is also used to provide supports which prevent
homelessness, coordinate homelessness services, and
develop alternate housing options such as transitional
housing.

Lot Items

Signed By

Report Prepared By

Gail Spencer

Coordinator of Shelters and
Homelessness

Digitally Signed Mar 23, 11

Division Review

Luisa Valle

Director of Social Services
Digitally Signed Mar 23, 11

Recommended by the Department
Catherine Matheson

General Manager of Community
Development

Digitally Signed Mar 23, 11

Recommended by the C.A.O.
Doug Nadorozny

Chief Administrative Officer
Digitally Signed Mar 23, 11

The following is an overview of the programs and services provided by Social Services in support

of Homelessness Initiatives.

Provincial and Municipal funding sources

Report March 28, 2011 1/6

Page 12 of 98




Homelessness Network

The Homelessness Network is a group of eight local agencies that Administer and Co-ordinate the
Prevention Supports and Housing First System to assist and support citizens to move out of the
cycle of homelessness. This program is funded by the Provincial Consolidated Homelessness
Prevention Program (CHPP) and Municipal funding.

The Homelessness Network administers several programs, which include:
Provincial Rent Bank (approximately $69,000/year provided through Provincial funding)

Emergency Energy Fund (approximately $34,000/year provided through Provincial

funding)
Extreme Cold Weather Alert ( approximately $50,000/year provided through Municipal

funding)
CGS Rent bank Program (approximately $20,000/year provided through municipal

funding)

In 2010 the Homelessness Network assisted 1942 households who were at risk of homelessness,
of which 97.9% were able to remain housed.

Emergency Shelter Programs:

Emergency Shelter services are provided by the Salvation Army and L’association des jeunes de
la rue. Costs for this program are shared between the Province Per Diem funding and Municipality
operational top up funding. For the year 2011 the cost sharing formula is 81.2% Provincial and
18.8% Municipal. These costs are being uploaded to the Province, and by the year 2018 will be
funded 100% by the Province.

Provincial Per Diem is an amount set out by the Province and administered by the City of Greater
Sudbury’s Social Services office and is based on occupancy within the Emergency Shelter
program. For 2010, the Per Diem rate provided by the Province was $46.70 per day ($47.30 per
day for 2011).

Municipal operational top up funding has been provided to the Emergency Shelter service
providers on an annual one-time basis through budget options. The operational top up is required
to fill the gap between the total operating costs of the program less the Provincial Per Diem funding
received from the Province. In 2010 operational top up funds were offset by using Provincial Social
Assistance Restructuring Funding (SAR) for the female youth and womens & families components
as the program met the funding criteria.

Report March 28, 2011 2/6 Page 13 of 98



In 2010, 987 individual men, women, youth and children stayed at one of the emergency shelter
programs within the City of Greater Sudbury. The average length of stay in the men’s and women’s
and families program was 19 days; the average length of stay for the youth was 38 days.

Survey of other communities
In November 2008 an informal email survey was sent out to other Ontario Municipalities about

funding of emergency shelter programs. The results from the offices that responded indicated:

14 of the 15 offices (93%) that fund emergency shelters in their community provide

some other type of funding in addition to the Provincial Per Diem available.

Other funding sources:
6 offices used Municipal top up funding

6 offices used Provincial CHPP funding

3 office used Federal HPS funding

2 offices used NCB or OCB reinvestment funds (now called SAR funding)

2 offices offer property at no cost or below market rate rental of property

Other programs combined programming and receive funds through Corrections
Canada, MCSS, Trillium, United Way

Federal Funding Source:

Homelessness Partnering Strategy (HPS)

The City of Greater Sudbury has been designated the Community Entity for administering the
Federal Homelessness Partnering Strategy (HPS) funding within the community. The Community
Entity is the link between the Federal Government and the Community Advisory Committee. The
Community Advisory Committee on Homelessness was created to implement the priorities
established in the Community Plan that address homelessness within the City of Greater Sudbury
with the resources available from the federal government’s Homelessness Partnering Strategy.
Federal funding has been at a rate of $226,189 per year from 2007- 2011.

The HPS funding was used in our community to address the three priorities as determined through
the Community Plan Update and endorsed by Council on January 23rd, 2008. The three priorities
are:
1. To provide transitional shelter for those who are chronically homeless through partnerships.
2. To develop a reporting method that will allow of the monitoring, measurement and evaluation
of the overall effectiveness of the system that is currently in place to deal with the most

Report March 28, 2011 3/6 Page 14 of 98



vulnerable in the City of Greater Sudbury.
3. Support the Community in change management to the Housing First Strategy.

Results:

e six new transitional beds at Rockhaven addiction treatment program for men who have
completed the addiction program

e six new transitional beds at Foyer Note Dame for young women aged 16 to 19 who are
completing high school

e six new transitional beds at Canadian Mental Health Association for people experiencing
mental health issues.

¢ two Report Cards on Homelessness for the City of Greater Sudbury

e training provided to community partners on the Housing First Strategy.

Future

The Federal Government has announced a further funding commitment of three years under the
Homelessness Partnering Strategy at a rate of $226,189 per year (2011 to 2014). A Community
Consultation was held in December 2010 and a new Community Plan has been developed.

Homeless Individuals and Families Information System (HIFIS)

Homeless Individuals and Families Information System (HIFIS) is a community-driven national
information system for shelter service providers. The system helps facilities (such as emergency
shelters) with their operations and planning activities, while also collecting data on the
characteristics of the homeless population across Canada. Within our community there are four
emergency shelter programs, eight Homelessness network agencies, and the Elgin Street Mission
who collect HIFIS data.

Report March 28, 2011 4/6 Page 15 of 98



Overview of Funding Sources 2010

Funding Source: Federal Provincial Municipal
Transitional Housing (HPS Funding) $226,189
HIFIS $53,553
Homelessness Network $118,641 $433,524
Provincial Rent Bank $69,581
Emergency Energy Fund $34,620
City Rent Bank $20,000
Extreme Cold Weather Alert $50,000
Emergency Shelter
- Social Assistance 345,000 0
Restructuring 479,755 115,474
- Per Diem funding 0 360,000
- Municipal Operational Top
Up
Total $279,742 $1,047,597 $978,988

Report March 28, 2011 5/6 Page 16 of 98



0€'LY 0L'9Y 0L'sYy SL'vY S8'EY S6°CY

o€y oc'y oT'v 00'v 06°€ 08¢

00'er 0S¢y 09'Tv SL0v S6'6€ ST'6€

T10¢ 0T0C 600¢ 800¢ L00¢ 900¢
00°€9.°6L2'C IV'6CC'00€'T  00'VZ6'6ES'T 0E'9V8‘CLST SE'L8L60E'T S6'v16'88Y'T
v1°'SS0‘6TL 1S'vLV'SLY 08'86‘1S8 9%'SCT'L98 €0'8LS'6E€E ¥€990°C€9
¥¥'G50'96¢ IS vLY'STT 08'¥86'TLT 9v'STT'LLT €0'8.5°LTT YE6L6ELT
00'000°€TY 00°000°09¢ 00°000°089 00°000°069 00'000°ZTC 00°£808SY
95°£0L‘09S‘T 06'vSLvT8 07°6€6°L89 v8-0zL's0L TEVEIOV9 19'v5920L
9S°L0L'8LT'T 06'vSL'6LY 0C'6€6°L89 ¥8°02L'S0L TEVEI0VI T9'¥59'20L
00'000°78¢ 00°000°St€ - - - -

- - - - 00°SLS‘6C€E 00'V6T VST
00°€9.°6L2'C IV'62C'00€'T  00'VZ6'6ES'T 0E'9V8‘CLST SE'L8L60E'T S6'v16'88Y'T
00°€9LVLS T Iv'622'S6S 00'v26°6S8 0€'9v8288 SE'TTT'89L S6'€€9'9L8
00°000°S0Z 00°000°S0L 00000089 00000069 00°SLS‘TVS 00°182'C19

pa1aspng sjenyy sjenyy sjenyy sjenyy sjenyy
T10C 0T0¢C 600¢ 800¢ £00¢ 900¢

s193j9ys Aduasdiaw] jJo Atewwing

VNd
waIq Jad

Sajey wialq J9d

s350) weaSoud

waliq 434 - |edpiunin
dn doj |euonesadQ - [edpiunip

walq Jad - |edulnold
8U1IN1ONI1SBY SJURISISSY [BID0S - |BIDUIAOI(

|eJapad

‘umopyeaig suipung

51507 weasoud 19N
swaiqg 412d

dn doj jeuonesado

:S3S0) weusold

Page 17 of 98

-2011_ 1111

RemogdvieychHzsie28 Fubdhing Summary 2006



( S l ' Greater [ Grand
‘) www.greatersudbury.ca j

Presented To: City Council
RequeSt for Decision Presented: Wednesday, Sep 28, 2011

Emergency Shelter Operational Top Up Request Report Date  Tuesday, Sep 20, 2011

Type: Managers' Reports

Recommendation

THAT, the Council of the City of Greater Sudbury considers the
one time funding for operational top up for the emergency shelter
programs for homelessness in the amount of $375,000 and
directs staff to prepare a budget option during the 2012 budget
deliberation.

Finance Implications

If approved, a budget option will be developed for the Finance
Committee for the 2012 budget deliberations in the amount of
$375,000.

Budget option — funding request $ 651,736 Less: Social
Assistance Restructuring Funding (SAR) (276,736) Total Budget
Consideration for 2012 $ 375,000

Background

Signed By

Report Prepared By

Gail Spencer

Coordinator of Shelters and
Homelessness

Digitally Signed Sep 20, 11

Division Review

Luisa Valle

Director of Social Services
Digitally Signed Sep 20, 11

Recommended by the Department
Catherine Matheson

General Manager of Community
Development

Digitally Signed Sep 20, 11

Recommended by the C.A.O.
Doug Nadorozny

Chief Administrative Officer
Digitally Signed Sep 20, 11

The Social Services Division, Community Development Department of the City of Greater Sudbury is
mandated by the Province of Ontario to provide Emergency Shelter in our community. This has been
achieved and is successful through partnerships with service providers in our community that provide

emergency homelessness shelter programs.

The City of Greater Sudbury receives funding from Federal, Provincial and Municipal Government to
support homelessness programs. The funding is used in a coordinated and strategic way to maximize the
benefits to the citizens of Greater Sudbury. The financial support of the emergency shelter programs is a

key component to the safety net provided to the community.

Emergency Shelter Programs

Sept 28, 2011 report 1/4

Page 18 of 98




L’Association des jeunes de la rue has been operating Foyer Notre Dame for several years. This
organization has provided an emergency shelter for female youth, in the community for several years and in
June 2011 they added the operation of the male youth emergency shelter program. The Foyer Notre Dame
House is a fully bilingual program designed to assist homeless youth between the ages of 16 and 19. Their
program goals are to assist each youth in achieving family integration, to undergo functional life skills
training, to achieve vocational scholastic reintegration and to reach self sufficiency and personal
independence.

The Salvation Army has been providing emergency shelter services for the adult Men’s Hostel Program for
many years and in 2007 expanded to include the Women’s and Families Shelter Program. The Salvation
Army provides emergency shelter services to assist homeless males and females over the age of 19 as well
as homeless families. Their program goals are to provide board, lodging and personal needs to homeless
people on a short term basis as well as provide support services to these individuals.

The City of Greater Sudbury continues to partner with both L’Association des jeunes de la rue and The
Salvation Army in providing the emergency shelter programs to the citizens and families in need in the
community. These services are an integral and vital component in assisting the vulnerable citizens in our
community.

Long-Term Affordable Housing Strategy

The Ministry of Municipal Affairs and Housing released the Housing Policy Statement and supporting
regulations to the Housing Services Act, 2011 which will become effective January 1, 2012. The province’s
Long-Term Affordable Housing Strategy focuses on transforming the way housing and homelessness
services are delivered in order to achieve better outcomes for people. Ontario Housing Policy Statement
provides direction to service managers to guide the development of locally relevant housing and
homelessness plans.

One of the key changes proposed in phase one of the Long-Term Affordable Housing Strategy is
consolidating provincially funded housing and homelessness programs in which the Emergency
Hostels/Shelters funding will be affected.

To date, the Service Managers are still awaiting details on the consolidation of phase one programs. The
Province has stated that they are committed to consulting key stakeholders prior to making any changes.

Additional Information

In June 2011 an email survey was submitted to other Ontario communities who have emergency shelter
programs. Communities were asked how they fund their emergency shelter programs.

Fourteen (14) communities with emergency shelters responded to the survey. Information provided showed
that communities utilize a combination of funding sources to meet the needs of their emergency shelters.
The following is a summary of the responses:

¢ None of the communities are able to fund the emergency shelter program with only Provincial Per
Diem funding

¢ 10 communities provide some municipal funding (71%)

Sept 28, 2011 report 2/4 Page 19 of 98



¢ 6 communities use Provincial CHPP funding to provide some prevention supports and outreach
services for the shelter (43%)

e 2 communities use Federal HPS funding to provide some prevention supports and outreach services
for the shelter (14%)

¢ 4 communities emergency shelter service providers fundraise to support their program (29%)

In the City of Greater Sudbury, the Provincial CHPP funding is used to provide supports and outreach
services through the Homelessness Network. Federal HPS funding is used to meet the priorities identified in
the community plan such as the development of transitional housing.

A summary of the Emergency Shelter program costs and funding has been attached to this report.

Budget Option Request

Both L’Association des jeunes de la rue and The Salvation Army have put forward a request during the
Public Input Session for operational top up funding for the Emergency Shelter Programs for the 2012
budget year.

Municipal operational top up funding has historically been provided to both The Salvation Army and
L’association des jeunes de la rue on an annual one-time basis through budget options. The operational top
up is required to fill the gap between the total operating costs of the program less the Provincial Per Diem
funding received from the Province.

Costs for the Emergency Shelter Program have been historically shared by the Province Per Diem funding
and Municipal operational top up funding. For the year 2012 the cost sharing formula is 82.8% Provincial
and 17.2% Municipal and by the year 2018 will be funded 100% by the Province as the costs are being
uploaded.

Provincial Per Diem is an amount set out by the Province and administered by the Social Services Division
and is based on actual occupancy within the Emergency Shelter program. Currently, the Province provides
$47.90 per diem per day per person.

The budget option request for 2012 is for a total of $651,736 with $426,736 allocated to The Salvation Army
and $225,000 allocated to L'Association des jeunes de la rue - Foyer Notre Dame House.

The Province has allowed an allocation from the Social Assistance Restructuring funding to be applied to
the Women and Families and the Female Youth Shelter programs for operational top up.

As a result the budget option request is amended as follows:

Budget option — funding request $ 651,736
Less: Social Assistance Restructuring Funding (SAR) (276.736)
Total Budget Option for 2012 $ 375,000

If any additional Provincial or Federal funding is subsequently received and/or available, the City's
allocation could be reduced.

Sept 28, 2011 report 3/4 Page 20 of 98



Recommendations

The Emergency Shelter programs have been delivered successfully by both The Salvation Army and
L’association des jeunes de la rue for many years. Both agencies continue to seek alternate funding
sources to maintain and improve their services. The Social Services Division works closely with all the
agencies in the community and has completed due diligence in ensuring that the mandated programs are
available and delivered with excellence by the service providers through these partnerships.

The Social Services Division is recommending that City Council consider a budget option for Operational
Top up for the Emergency Shelter Program in the amount of $375,000.

The Social Services Division is further recommending that the budget option be reflected as a one-time
option for the 2012 budget, given that the Long-Term Affordable Housing Strategy and the requirements of
the Housing Services Act, 2011 (Bill 140) coming into effect on January 1, 2012 will have an effect on the
emergency shelter programs and funding of which are unknown to the Municipality.

Sept 28, 2011 report 4/4 Page 21 of 98



( S l ' Greater [ Grand
‘) www.greatersudbury.ca j

Presented To: Finance Committee
For Information Only

Presented: Monday, Dec 05, 2011
Downtown Parking Rates Report Date  Wednesday, Nov 30, 2011
Type: Correspondence for Information

Only

Recommendation

Signed By

Report Prepared By
Gloria Kindrat

Supervisor of Parking
Digitally Signed Nov 30, 11

For Information Only

Finance Implications

If the parking option is approved by Finance Committee, the
additional revenue generated will be contributed to the Parking
Reserve. Division Review
Danielle Braney
Director of Asset Services

Downtown Parking Rates Digitally Signed Nov 30, 11

Recommended by the Department
Bill Lautenbach

General Manager of Growth and
Development

Digitally Signed Nov 30, 11

At the September 22, 2011 Policy Committee, we brought
options forward that proposed parking rate increases for
2012. Increases would be seen in hourly rates, daily rates,

monthly rates, special event rates and lease rates anticipating an
increase in revenues of $424,310.00. This anticipated increase
in revenue was based on the parking rates increase effective
January 1, 2012.

Recommended by the C.A.O.
Doug Nadorozny

Chief Administrative Officer
Digitally Signed Dec 1, 11

This report outlines the next steps if the options are
approved. The process outlined and the timeline are critical to

ensure we achieve the anticipated results. Should the options be approved as proposed, and if staff is
allowed to proceed following the Finance Committee meeting of December 5, 2011, the rate increase would
take place on February 1St, 2012. The following outlines the steps required to implement the rate increase.

1) Change machines and meters to reflect new rates

Appointments will have to be booked with Suppliers — they will need 1-2 days on site

a) The 2 cashier system will have to be reprogrammed by the supplier. (WPS)

b) The 6 pay and display machines will have to be reprogrammed by the supplier. (Cale)

c) The 400 on-street meters will have to be reprogrammed by the City’s Maintenance Operator.

2) Change Signage to reflect new rates
Signs need 2-3 weeks to prepare and 1-2 days for installation

a) The 4 signs at the Tom Davies Square and Centre for Life must be changed.

Page 22 of 98



b)  The 6 signs at the Pay and Display Municipal Lot entrances must be changed.
c) All decals on on-street meters must be changed.
d) The 6 special event signs will need to be changed.

3) Monthly Pass Sales modifications to reflect new rates
One week to change systems

a) Change rates in systems at Citizen Service Centre for monthly and quarterly parking passes.
b)  Change rates for payroll deduction.

4) PSA’s on new rates
Ongoing

a) Internal Customers
b)  External Customers

5) Lease Agreements require notification
At least one-month notice

Notice must be given to the customers who lease space within our Municipal Lots.

Page 23 of 98



Request for Decision

Report dated November 17, 2011 from the Chief
Financial Officer/Treasurer regarding Realignment
of Meter Equivalency Ratios.

Recommendation

THAT Council of the City of Sudbury approve Option 1, which
states that the 2012 monthly fixed charge for the 5/8 or 3/4 inch
water meters be frozen at the 2011 rate of $15.71, and the
foregone fixed charge revenue be passed on to the high volume
customers with service lines equal to or greater than a 1 inch
meter, as outlined in the report dated November 17, 2011 from
the Chief Financial Officer/Treasurer.

( S l ' Greater [ Grand
‘) www.greatersudbury.ca j

Presented To: Finance Committee
Presented: Monday, Dec 05, 2011
Report Date Thursday, Dec 01, 2011
Type: Managers' Reports

Signed By

No signatures or approvals were
recorded for this report.

Page 24 of 98



Request for Recommendation
Finance Committee

Sudbtiry

www.greatersudbury.ca

S,

Type of Decision

Meeting Date November 24, 2011 Report Date November 17, 2011
Decision Requested | X | Yes No Priority X High Low
Direction Only Type of Meeting Open Closed

Report Title

Realignment of Meter Equivalency Ratios

Budget Impact/Policy Implication

This report has been reviewed by the Finance Division
and the funding source has been identified.

There will be no impact to the total fixed charge
revenues collected by the City but there will be
water and wastewater rate relief of
approximately $715,000 (base budget) to
residential customers. This amount will be
passed on to the high volume users, with meter
sizes of 1 inch or greater.

The adoption of this recommendation will result
in a net overall increase on water and
wastewater costs for various City operating
departments, and will be funded within the
2012 Base Budget.

Recommendation

THAT Council approves Option 1, which states
that the 2012 monthly fixed charge for the 5/8 or
3/4 inch water meters be frozen at the 2011 rate
of $15.71, and the foregone fixed charge revenue
be passed on to the high volume customers with
service lines equal to or greater than a 1 inch
meter, as outlined in the report from the Chief
Financial Officer dated November 17, 2011,

Background Attached

Recommendation Continued

Recommended by the Department

Loretla Hayes
Chief Financial Officer/Treasurer

Recommended by the C.A.O.

Doug Nadorog

Chief Administrative Officer

Realignment of Meter Equivalency Ratios 1/6

Page 25 of 98



Title: Realignment of Meter Equivalency Ratios Page: 2
Date: November 17, 2011

Paddy Buchanan
Manager of Accounting

BACKGROUND

During the 2011 budget deliberations, Council directed staff to review the water and wastewater
(WWW) rates with specific attention to the distribution of charges between residential and high
volume users, such as the non-residential customers. This report sets out the preliminary findings of
this review. Over the next several months the Regional Treasurer's Group will be undertaking a
WWW rate structure review and it is expected that this work together with the City’s review may
provide further recommendations in mid 2012.

For the purposes of this report, customers using a 5/8 or % inch meter will be classified as
residential or low volume users. High volume customers are those who connect to the system with
ameter 1 inch or greater. There are approximately 45,000 5/8 inch customers and approximately
2,000 customers with metre sizes of 1 inch and greater.

Current Water and Wastewater Rate Structure

The City’s water and wastewater services are provided on a full user-pay (includes operating and
capital envelopes) basis excluding fire protection costs. Under the current rate structure, customers
are charged a fixed monthly service fee for water that varies based on the size of the water service
and a variable consumption charge calculated on a per cubic metre basis of water consumed.
Wastewater fees are calculated as a surcharge (percentage) of water rates and as such incorporate
both a fixed and variable component. Revenues from the fixed charge comprise approximately 35%
of the user fees and the variable charge accounts for 65% of the user fees.

For 2011, the residential customer fixed monthly service charge for water is $15.71 and the variable
consumption charge is $1.081 per cubic metre of water consumed. The 2011 wastewater
surcharge is 111.9% of water rates.

Alternative Water and Wastewater Rate Structures

In 2009, KPMG was engaged to undertake a review of the City’s water and wastewater rate
structure and presented their findings to Council on November 12, 2009. In this report KPMG set
out several alternatives for water and wastewater rate setting. The major conclusions of this report
were:

e The City should not consider reducing the percentage of user fees generated by the fixed
charge (as noted above approximately 35% of user fees), since almost 70% of the WWW
expenses are fixed in nature.

Realignment of Meter Equivalency Ratios 2/6 Page 26 of 98




Title: Realignment of Meter Equivalency Ratios Page: 3
Date: November 17, 2011

e The City should continue to use a uniform variable consumption charge for water customers
as it is easily understood, simple to administer, consistent with common and best practices
for Ontario municipalities and fair in that all customers pay the same rate for water

consumed.

e The City should continue to levy a wastewater surcharge on the fixed and variable water
rates.

During 2011, Finance staff with the assistance of BMA Management Consulting Inc. undertook an
environmental scan of current practices in water and wastewater rate setting to determine if there
was any new information that would suggest that the conclusions of the KPMG report should be
changed. This report confirms the KPMG conclusions noted above, with the exception of one

finding that emerged.

During staff's review, it was noted that the residential fixed charge and the high volume customer
fixed charge could be realigned to provide for more equitable distribution of the fixed charges
between residential and high volume customers. The remainder of this report discusses this finding
and makes a recommendation for 2012.

Distribution of Fixed Charges

The water fixed charge rates were established at the time of amalgamation, based on meter
equivalency ratios. The meter equivalency ratios (set out in the Tables below) are factors that are
used to establish the charge to larger customers against a base charge which is the smallest meter
size available, 5/8 inch residential meter. It has been the City’s practice to increase these rates
annually by the volumetric water rate increase. The fixed charges for 2011 are as follows:

TABLE 1: 2011 Fixed Charges

Monthly Fixed Water
Meter Size City’s Meter Charge $
Inches Equivalency Ratio
5/8 or % 1.0000 15.71
1 1.4831 23.30
1% 2.0000 31.42
2 4.0286 63.29
3 8.0127 125.88
4 12.0573 189.42
6 20.1012 3156.79
8 32.3285 507.88
10 55.4430 871.01

Realignment of Meter Equivalency Ratios 3/6 Page 27 of 98




Title: Realignment of Meter Equivalency Ratios Page: 4

Date: November 17, 2011

During late 2011, staff undertook a review of the City’s ratios. The following table summarizes the
City’s ratios, American Water Wastewater Association (AWWA) recommended ratios, and the

average from 20 municipalities surveyed by BMA.

TABLE 2: COMPARISION OF METER EQUIVALENCY RATIOS

Meter Size City’s Meter Recommended BMA Survey
Inches Equivalency Ratio | Ratios per AWWA Average
5/8 1.0000 1.0 1.0
1 1.4831 2.5 2.38
1% 2.0000 5.0 3.96
2 4.0286 8.0 6.38
3 8.0127 16.0 11.57
4 12.0573 25.0 19.45
6 20.1012 50.0 39.43
8 32.3285 80.0 60.77
10 55.4430 115.0 82.57

As illustrated above, the City’s meter equivalency ratios are well below both the AWWA and BMA
Survey Average ratios. These differences are further evident when we compare the percentage of
the Fixed Charge of the Total WWW bill by meter size, in Table 3 below.

TABLE 3: FIXED CHARGE AS A % of TOTAL WWW BILL

Metre Size | Assumed Consumption |  City - % Fixed BMA Survey Avg - %
Inches — cubic meters Charge of Total Bill | Fixed Charge of Total Bill
5/8 250 41 25
1 1,000 21 27
2 10,000 7 10
3 30,000 4 7
4 100,000 2 4

With the current rate structure, a typical residential water bill in the City (assumes consumption of
250 cubic meters) has a total fixed charge component of 41% and is much higher than the average
of the municipalities surveyed in the BMA Municipal Benchmarking Report at 25%. For a sample of
high volume customers, the total fixed charge component of an average bill is below the survey

average as illustrated above.

This analysis suggests that the City’s fixed charges could be realigned between residential and high
volume users.

The following options have been prepared for the Finance Committee’s consideration:

OPTION 1: Freeze the 5/8 inch meter fixed charge at the 2011 rate of $15.71

To begin to address this imbalance, this report recommends that the 2011 residential fixed charge of
$15.71 be frozen for 2012 and that the foregone residential fixed charge revenue of approximately

Realignment of Meter Equivalency Ratios 4/6 Page 28 of 98




Title: Realignment of Meter Equivalency Ratios
Date: November 17, 2011

Page: 5

$715,000 (base budget) be passed on to the high volume customers.

Table 4 illustrates the estimated change in the Fixed Charge as a percent of Total Bill, if Option 1 is

approved by the Finance Committee:

TABLE 4: PROPOSED FIXED CHARGE AS A % of TOTAL WWW BILL

 Metre Assumed City - % Fixed | Option 1: % Fixed | BMA Survey Avg -
Size ~ Consumption — Charge of | Charge of Total Bill | % Fixed Charge
Inches cubic metres Total Bill . |  ofTotal Bill

5/8 250 41 40 25

1 1,000 21 26 27

2 10,000 7 8.7 10

3 30,000 4 6 7

4 100,000 2 2.8 4

As illustrated in Table 4 above, if the Finance Committee approves Option1 to freeze the 5/8 inch
meter rate in 2011, and pass along the increase to the high volume customers, the City’s fixed
charge as a percent of the total bill, is still below the BMA Survey Average.

If Option 1 is adopted, the 2012 base budget overall water and wastewater rate increase for an
average residential customer (assumes consumption of 250 cubic metres) would be 2.5% compared
to an overall rate increase under the existing policy of 4.2%. This represents an annual fixed charge
saving of $16. The overall water and wastewater rate increase for high volume customers (assumes
average consumption as established by BMA) would range between 4.4% and 12% for high volume
customers compared to a rate increase under the existing policy of 4.2%. The following table

illustrates the impact to the overall water and wastewater rate increase by customers.

The

increased annual fixed charge cost would be $250 for a 1 inch meter, $340 for a 1 %z inch meter and
$680 for a 2 inch meter.

TABLE 5: Impact on WWW RATE

Meter Size | No of Customers Rate Increase Rate Increase Freeze
Inch Existing Policy % Residential Fixed Charge %
5/8 or 3/4 44 652 42 2.5
1 1,092 4.2 12
1.5 442 4.2 7.2
2 476 4.2 8.7
3 30 4.2 5.9
4 14 4.2 5.0
6 20 4.2 4.4

There are approximately 45,000 residential customers and 2,000 high volume customers.

Realignment of Meter Equivalency Ratios 5/6

Page 29 of 98




Title: Realignment of Meter Equivalency Ratios Page: 6
Date: November 17, 2011

OPTION 2: Status Quo

The Finance Committee could increase all Fixed Meter Charges in accordance with existing
practice. It has been the City’s practice to increase these rates annually by the volumetric water
rate increase. As illustrated in Table 5 above, the overall impact to all customers would be
approximately 4.2% for the Base Budget.

The decision to adopt Option 1 could be deferred until the Regional Treasurer's Group completes
the WWW rate structure review. It is expected that their report and recommendations will be
available during 2012.

CONCLUSION

A preliminary rate review has identified that water fixed charge rates should be realigned between
residential and high volume customers. There are two options for consideration.

It is recommended that Option 1 be adopted.

Realignment of Meter Equivalency Ratios 6/6 Page 30 of 98




( S l ' Greater [ Grand
‘) www.greatersudbury.ca j

Presented To: Finance Committee

Request for Decision Presented:  Monday, Dec 05, 2011
Report dated November 17, 2011 from the Chief Report Date  Thursday, Dec 01, 2011
Financial Officer/Treasurer regarding 2012 Water Type: Managers' Reports

and Wastewater Services Budget

Recommendation ]
Signed By
THAT the Finance Committee approves the 2012 Water and

Wastewater rates as follows: $ per cubic metre;
$ water fixed service rate for either a 5/8 inch or 3/4 No Sig”gt?feshq approvals were
inch meter; and a wastewater surcharge of % of the total recorded for this report.

fixed and variable water bill;

WHICH represents an overall increase of % based on
residential customer using 250 cubic metres per annum;

AND THAT the remaining Miscellaneous Water Wastewater User Fees increase by the greater of 3% or
September Consumer Price Index;

AND THAT the Finance Committee approve the revised Sustainable Capital Asset Management Program,
subject to annual approval by Council during budget deliberations;

AND THAT the necessary Water and Wastewater Rate By-law be prepared in accordance with the report
dated November 17, 2011 from the Chief Financial Officer/Treasurer and the General Manager of
Infrastructure Services.

Page 31 of 98



Request for Recommendation ('\ Greater |Grand
Finance Committee ‘_‘9 Slldblll'y

www.greatersudbury.ca

I'ype of Decision

Meeting Date November 24, 2011 Report Date November 17, 2011
Decision Requested | X | Yes No Priority X High Low
Direction Only Type of Meeting | X Open Closed

2012 Water and Wastewater Services Budget

Budget Impact/Policy Implication Recommendation

X |This report has been reviewed by the Finance Division . :
and the funding source has been identified. THAT the Finance Committee approves the 2012

Water and Wastewater rates as follows: $

per cubic metre; $ water fixed service rate
for either a 5/8 inch or 3/4 inch meter; and a
wastewater surcharge of % of the total fixed
and variable water bill;

WHICH represents an overall increase of ___ %
based on residential customer using 250 cubic
metres per annum; and

THAT the remaining Miscellaneous Water Waste
Water User Fees increase by the greater of 3% or
September Consumer Price Index; and

THAT Finance Committee approves the revised
Sustainable Capital Asset Management Program,
subject to annual approval by Council during
budget deliberations; and

THAT the necessary Water and Wastewater Rate
By-law be prepared, and in accordance with the
report dated November 17, 2011 from the Chief
Financial Officer/City Treasurer.

X Background Attached Recommendation Continued

Recommended by the Department Recommended by the C A O

Nuda
Doug Nadorogny
Chief Administrative Officer

2012 Water and Wastewater Services Budget 1/18 Page 32 of 98

7 eela= L&/I}"’F 3 / Qg/{?fﬁ.—d&- _

“|Lorelia Hayes Grég Clausen
General Manager of
Infrastructure Services

Officer/Treasurer




Title: 2012 Water and Wastewater Services Budget Page: 2
Date: November 17, 2011

Report Prepared By Division Review

1 ) P
{gn Qumsrdtlicey A e Ao
Dion Dumontelle Paddy Buchanan
Co-ordinator of Accounting Manager of Accounting

BACKGROUND

This report provides the Finance Committee with an overview of:

1. Proposed 2012 Water and Waste Water (WWW) Operating and Capital Budget
2. Recap of WWW 10 year Financial Plan
3. Proposed Budget Options and resulting impacts to WWW rates

2012 PROPOSED WATER AND WASTEWATER OPERATING AND CAPITAL BUDGET

The proposed operating expenditure budget is $58.4 million compared to the 2011 operating
expenses of $57.3 million. The 2012 budget details can be found in pages 192 to 219 in the
Operating Budget binder.

To fund the base budget operating expenditures, it will be necessary to raise $25.9 million through
the variable and fixed water user fees ($25.6 in 2011) and $27.9 million through the wastewater
surcharge fees ($27.1 million in 2011).

Based on the 2012 base budget and 2012 projected consumption, the variable water rate for 2012
would be $1.124 per cubic metre ($1.081 in 2011) representing a 4.0% increase.

The wastewater surcharge would be 112.3% of total water charges (111.9% in 2011), representing a
0.4% increase.

The fixed water charge for a 5/8 inch meter would be $16.34 representing a 4.0% increase.

The overall proposed WWW increase is 4.2%, for a residential customer using 250 cubic metres per
annum. These rates do not include any operating or capital enhancement options.

The increase is comprised of:

Base Budget 1.5%
Projected Decline in Consumption 2.7%
4.2%

This proposed base budget includes a number of efficiencies that emanated from the Toward Fiscal
Sustainability Plan and initiatives identified by management. These include:

e Annual reduction in diesel maintenance contract services of $50,000 as part of an

operational efficiency initiative that will see this work performed by City staff
¢ Reduction in the use of leased vehicles at a savings of $20,000

2012 Water and Wastewater Services Budget 2/18 Page 33 of 98



Title: 2012 Water and Wastewater Services Budget Page: 3
Date: November 17, 2011

¢ Rationalization of some contractual services that will result in additional annual savings
of approximately $70,000

In addition, there are a number of potential medium to longer term sustainability initiatives, including:

o Service level standards governing distribution and collection emergency repairs,
including defining response times for water main break repair. This standard will require
Council approval

e Follow up on 2010 collective bargaining agreement items regarding shift schedules for

distribution and collection, and lift station staff

Improved synergies with Roads and WWW operations

Business process reviews and implementation of new CMMS system

Recommendations from Strategic Technology and Business Plan Review

Non-revenue water reduction strategies

Wet weather flow reduction strategies

Plant process optimization (chemicals and power)

Fire Protection Costs on Municipal Levy

Consistent with Council policy, Water and Wastewater costs are recovered through the
Water/\Wastewater rates, with the exception of $3.2 million of water costs, related to the provision of
fire protection. These costs should be funded by the municipal levy in accordance with the Water
Wastewater Rate By-law.

Municipal water system design has capacity for increased water flows for firefighting purposes and
this capacity has a cost in terms of oversized infrastructure (water mains, pumps, storage tanks) and
higher operating expenses. In 2001, the costs of fire protection services were calculated and have
increased annually by a 2% inflationary factor.

For purposes of the Financial Plan approved by Council in 2011, the amount of fire protection costs
were recalculated using a methodology provided by the American Water Works Association
(AWWA). The cost of fire protection was calculated at $3.4 million, of which only $2.9 million was
funded through the municipal levy in 2011. As per the methodology outlined by AWWA, the fire
protection costs increase annually, as the operating and capital expenses increase.

For 2012, staff have budgeted $3.2M, or 94% of the 2011 fire protection costs which have been
funded from the municipal tax levy.

User Fees and Consumption
The water and wastewater user fee rates are calculated on the projected consumption for the up-

coming year. Consistent with similar trends across the province, consumption of water has been
decreasing. This decline can be attributed to many factors, including:

¢ Conservation of water through education and technology such as water saving devices

e Wet summers leading to less outdoor watering
e Customers using less water in response to increased prices

2012 Water and Wastewater Services Budget 3/18 Page 34 of 98




Title: 2012 Water and Wastewater Services Budget Page: 4
Date: November 17, 2011

This decline in consumption puts upward pressure on the water and wastewater user fee rates.

In 2006 consumption was 16.3 million cubic metres. The 2011 budget is 14.9 million cubic metres
and the year end projection is between 14.3 to 14.5 million cubic metres. For 2012, budgeted
consumption is 14.3 million cubic metres. Decline in consumption is consistent with industry trends.

Itis recommended that other water and wastewater user fees included in the by-law be increased by
the greater of 3% or September Consumer Price Index. This policy change is consistent with the
City’s Miscellaneous User Fee By-law.

Capital Base Budget 2012

The total proposed capital budget for water and wastewater for 2012 is $35.1. The proposed
funding is the base capital envelopes calculated in accordance with the Capital Budget Policy for
2012 of $11.1 million for water and $11.8 million for wastewater for a combined total of $22.9 million
as well as funding from Federal Gas Tax ($2 million), Capital Financing Reserve Funds ($5.0
million) and future capital envelopes ($5.2 million). The highlights of the capital works program for
the 2012 budget include:

Robinson Drive Watermain - $1.28M

Phase 2 of Wahnapitae Water Treatment Plant - $2.0M
Hanmer Water Storage Tank (design) - $600,000
Sudbury Wastewater Treatment Plant upgrades - $6.75M
Lift station upgrades - $3.76M

Various watermain and sewer projects - $8.62M

The 2012 to 2016 Capital Budget details have been provided under separate cover.
FINANCIAL PLAN FOR WATER AND WASTEWATER SERVICES, DATED MARCH 1, 2011

Pursuant to Section 31(1) of the Safe Drinking Water Act, 2002, Provincial licenses are required for
the operation of municipal drinking water systems in Ontario. To obtain these licenses one of the
conditions that the City is required to meet includes the preparation of a financial plan that is
approved by Council resolution and submitted to the Province.

The Financial Plan for Water and Wastewater Services was presented and approved by Council on
March 3, 2011 and then submitted to the Ministry of Municipal Affairs and Housing.

The objective of the Financial Plan is to provide a financial projection that achieves long term
financial sustainability for Water and Wastewater Services. Financial sustainability means that there
are sufficient revenues to provide for operating costs, debt servicing costs and capital rehabilitation
and replacement costs to the extent that Water and Wastewater Services meet or exceed regulatory
and environmental protection standards.

The Financial Plan is an estimate of the future financial requirements of Water and Wastewater
Services based on its actual experience with respect to operations and the best knowledge available
about future economic conditions such as market demand, operating cost increases, capital
requirements and interest rates. The Financial Plan is a dynamic document and because itis based
on assumptions about the future it will change as these assumptions change.

2012 Water and Wastewater Services Budget 4/18 Page 35 of 98




Title: 2012 Water and Wastewater Services Budget Page: 5
Date: November 17, 2011

The results of the Financial Plan showed that a Water and Wastewater rate increase of 7.4% was
required in each of the next ten years to achieve financial sustainability based on a set of
assumptions. The largest component of this increase is related to capital reinvestment
(approximate average of 5%).

Further the Financial Plan indicated that this overall rate increase of 7.4% could be reduced t0 6.1%
if the period to achieve sustainability was increased to 15 years and further reduced to 5.4% if the
period to achieve sustainability was increased to 20 years. The impact of extending the
sustainability period is a reduction in the annual capital reinvestment.

Introduction of Sustainable Capital Asset Management in 2001

In 2001, the City of Greater Sudbury adopted a sustainable capital asset management program
(SCAMP) which is contained in the Water and Wastewater Rate By-law. The By-law stated:

“The City’'s Sustainable Capital Asset Management Program shall be continued, for
the purpose of financing the on-going cost of maintaining the City's water and
wastewater infrastructure system. The water capital allocation for this purpose shall
be increased by $400,000 annually and the wastewater capital allocation by
$440,000 annually, until such time as capital contributions for water and wastewater
equal 2% of the water and wastewater infrastructure replacement value.”

The estimated replacement value when the policy was established was $1.1 billion. As a result of
this progressive policy, capital expenditures for water and wastewater capital assets increased from
$10 million in 2001 to $21.5 million in 2011. In the 2011 budget process Council approved $2
million of Federal Gas Tax revenues to be allocated to water and wastewater and a further capital
enhancement of $875,000 resulting in an overall actual capital budget in 2011 of just over $24
million.

While this increase in funding is consistent with the original forecasts under SCAMP, Council was
advised in 2005 that the original funding increases under SCAMP would be insufficient to provide for
sustainability of capital assets due to revisions in the estimated replacement cost of the
infrastructure. With the completion of tangible capital asset accounting in 2009, the City has
estimated the replacement value of the water and wastewater infrastructure to be in the order of
$2.3 billion and this would require $46 million in annual capital spending (2011 dollars) compared to
the capital spending budget of $24.4 million in 2011.

Based on the results of the 10 year Financial Plan, it is recommended that the SCAMP policy within
the Water Wastewater Rate By-law be updated.

PROPOSED SUSTAINABLE CAPITAL ASSET MANAGEMENT POLICY:
Commitment to Long Term Financial Sustainability
The updating of the sustainable capital asset management policy recognizes Council's commitment

to the long term sustainability of water and wastewater infrastructure and provides sufficient capital
funding based on the approved Financial Plan of March 3, 2011.

2012 Water and Wastewater Services Budget 5/18 Page 36 of 98




Title: 2012 Water and Wastewater Services Budget Page: 6
Date: November 17, 2011

Updating of the Financial Plan and Annual Capital Allocation

The Financial Plan will change over time as a result of changing assumptions and future decisions of
Council and therefore it is important that the Financial Plan be updated on a regular basis and the
capital allocation also be updated to ensure that financial sustainability can be achieved. The policy
recommends that the Financial Plan be updated as significant assumptions change but no less than
every five years. Further, the capital allocation would also be updated and revisions to the
Sustainable Capital Asset Policy, if required, presented to Council for approval.

Proposed Revision to the Sustainable Capital Asset Management Policy

This report recommends that the Sustainability Capital Asset Management Policy for Water and
Wastewater Services be revised and approved as follows and that the Water and Wastewater Rate
By-law be amended.

“The City’s sustainable capital asset management program shall be continued, for
the purpose of financing the renewal of water and wastewater infrastructure systems.
The Water and Wastewater capital allocation for this purpose shall be increased in
accordance with the City’s “Financial Plan for Water and Wastewater Services”
(dated March 1, 2011and updated and approved by Council as required but no less
than every five years) until such time as capital contributions for Water and
Wastewater equal 2% of the Water and Wastewater infrastructure replacement
value.”

Annual Budget Review and Approval

Although the recommended policy sets out that the annual budget allocation required in order to
achieve financial sustainability be prepared in accordance with the Financial Plan dated March 3,
2011, Council has the opportunity through the annual budget process to review, change and
approve the budget.

2012 BUDGET OPTIONS:

Eight budget options have been prepared for the Finance Committee’s consideration. The overall
Water Wastewater rate increase for 2012 ranges from the base budget of 4.2% to 7.4%, if all eight
budget options are approved.

See Appendix A for the Water Wastewater Budget Option Package.

Summary of the Proposed 2012 Budget Rate Increases

The following table summarizes the budget enhancements in four scenarios for the Finance
Committee’s consideration. Table 1 provides an overview of the water and wastewater overall
increases and the resulting rates for each of four options, for a residential homeowner using 250

cubic metres annually. Approximately 96% of the City’s customer base would be in this category,
using a 5/8 or 3/4 inch water meter.

2012 Water and Wastewater Services Budget 6/18 Page 37 of 98




Title: 2012 Water and Wastewater Services Budget

Date: November 17, 2011

Page: 7

Table 1 (residence using 250 cubic metres)

Option 1 Option 2 Option 3 Option 4
Base Budget

2012 Base Budget 4.2% 4.2% 4.2% 4.2%
Operating Budget ) o o o
Enhancements (#1 to #5) 0.3% 0.3% 0.3%
Capital Inflation Increase ) o o o
Enhancement (#6) 1.0% 1.0% 1.0%
SCAMP Increase o o
(#7 and #8) 0.6% 1.9%
Overall Increase 4.2% 5.5% 6.1% 7.4%
Less: Option to Freeze
Fixed Service Charge (1.7%) (2.2%) (2.3%) (2.1%)
Overall Increase with
Freeze to Fixed Service 2.5% 3.3% 3.8% 5.3%
Charge
Variable Water Rate
per cubic metre $1.124 $1.14 $1.14 $1.159
Wastewater Surcharge 112.3% 112.0% 113.2% 114.1%

Budget Options
See Appendix A for the details of the Operating Budget enhancements (#1 to #5).

In addition, see report on Meter Equivalency Ratios for explanation of option to freeze the 5/8 inch
fixed service charge.

The following section provides further information regarding the Capital Budget enhancements (#6,
#7 and #8).

Capital Envelope Inflation Enhancement (#6): 1% Increase

Council referred a budget option to change the City’s policy and increase the capital envelopes by
the Non-Residential Building Construction Price Index (NRBCPI). For 2012, this would increase the
capital funding for Water and Wastewater by $537,533, based on the current NRBCPI of 4.4%. This
would increase the overall water wastewater rate by approximately 1.0%. For 2012, staff is
recommending that the full increase go towards wastewater capital and funds will be applied to the
upgrades at the Sudbury Wastewater Treatment Plant, thereby reducing the amount of funding
required from future capital envelopes by $537,533.

2012 Water and Wastewater Services Budget 7/18 Page 38 of 98




Title: 2012 Water and Wastewater Services Budget Page: 8
Date: November 17, 2011

Sustainable Capital Asset Funding 2012 (#7 and #8)

In addition to the base capital budget the additional capital budget that would be required in
accordance with the proposed revised SCAMP policy in each of the two options is as follows.

Enhancement #7 Enhancement #7 & #8
Rate Increase ($000) Rate Increase ($000)
Water WW Total Water WwW Total
0 282 282 200 437 637

The SCAMP options were developed within the overall rate increase of 7.4% approved by the
Financial Plan. Since consumption is less than anticipated, the amount of capital proposed by the
SCAMP options is less than the recommendation in the Water Wastewater Financial Plan.
Enhancement 7: 0.6% Increase

Additional Wastewater capital expenditures totaling $282,000 include:

Funds would be applied to the upgrades at the Sudbury Wastewater Treatment Plant (head house
and standby power) thereby reducing the amount of funding required from future capital envelopes
by $282,000.

Enhancement 8: 1.9% Increase

Additional water and wastewater capital expenditures totaling $637,000 include:

Water

¢ Lively water tank demolition $160,000

e Watermain Rehabilitation (lining) $40,000
Wastewater

e Funds would be applied to the upgrades at the Sudbury Wastewater Treatment Plant
(head house and standby power) thereby reducing the amount of funding required
from future capital envelopes by $437,000.

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

In summary, the proposed overall water/wastewater rate increase is 4.2%. The enhancements
proposed could resultin a 0.3% to a 3.2% additional increase, bringing the overall water wastewater
increase to between 4.2% and 7.4%.

The overall rate increase will also change, depending on the Committee’s decision with respect to
freezing the residential monthly Fixed Service Charge.

Council will be voting on the budget and options at its December 5", 2011 meeting and passing the
Water and Wastewater Rate By-Law at its meeting of December 14" 2011. Following this time line
will ensure that rates are approved and effective as of January 1%, 2012 resulting in no lost revenues
in 2012.

2012 Water and Wastewater Services Budget 8/18 Page 39 of 98




APPENDIX A

CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY
2012 OPERATING BUDGET OPTIONS
WATER WASTEWATER SERVICES

Catego Revenues | Expenses WWW Rate Option # Vote
ven
Bony P Impact | " YES/NO
Implement a new fee for site inspections - subdivisions and site
Fiscal Sustainability fplans. -20,000 -0.05% 1
Council/Committee  |Implement a Pavement Degredation Fee. This represents water
Resolution waste water costs to be charged by roads. 30,000 0.05% 2
Council/Committee  |Implement a $75 Elderly Water Wastewater Rebate for single
Resolution dwelling home owners over age 65 and in receipt of GIS 71,250 0.15% 3
Introduce new fees for emergency locates, private sewer lateral
corrective call outs and increase existing fees related to tampering
Fiscal Sustainability ~}and water shut offs. -130,000 -0.25% 4
Hire 2 additional FTE's. One is an additional capital engineer to
handle the increased capital expenditures recommended by the
Water Wasterwater Financial Plan. The other is an administrative
Council/Committee  |position to assist with capital budget financial analysis and
Resolution procurement and contract administration. 236,572 0.40% 5
Subtotal Operating Options -150,000 337,822 0.30%
Council/Committee Increase the water and wastewater capital envelopes by the Non-
Resolution Residential Building Construction Price Index(NRBCPI) 537,533 1.00% 6
Council/Committee
Resolution Increase capital envelopes by an additional $282,000. 282,000 0.60% 7
Council/Committee
Resolution Increase capital envelopes by an additional $637,000. 637,000 1.30% 8
Subtotal Capital Options 1,456,533 2.90%
Total Options -150,000] 1,794,355 3.20%

2012 Water and Wastewater Services Budget 9/18

Page 40 of 98



CGS Budget Option Year: 2012 1

Category: Fiscal Sustainability Type: Reduction Fund: Operating

Department: 5250 Waste Water Revenue Division: Infrastructure Services

Request: As a Fiscal Sustainabality measure a new fee for site inspections - subdivisions and site plans

Description/impact:

As a Fiscal Sustainability proposal, a site inspection fee related to the release of letters of credit and deposits would be
charged to developers. The fee is related to those inspections that City staff perform in order to ensure that on-site
works have been completed in accordance with approved plans. These inspections are necessary in order to allow for |
the release of deposits and letters of credit which the City is holding to ensure the completion of the works. In most |
cases more than one site inspection is required to confirm that the works have been completed to the City's
satisfaction. Revenue generated from the site inspections would also flow to the Water/Wastewater Department which
would generate additional permanent cash inflows of $20,000.

Staff have prepared a report to the September 6, Planning Commitee meeting setting out in greater detail this new fee
for site inspections and in what instances it would be applied. Policy Committee has approved the fee increase in
principle and therefore has been referred to Finance Committee for consideration in the 2012 Budget process.

If approved, this option would reduce the overall water and waste water rate by approximately .05%.

Impact on Staffing (Negative if Reduction) Net Budget Increase (Negative if Reduction)
Full Time Postion(s): 0 Permanent: $(20,000)
One-time: $0
Notes:
Status: Open
1

2012 Water and Wastewater Services Budget 10/18 Page 41 of 98



CGS Budget Option Year: 2012

Category: Council/Committee Resolution Type: Enhancement Fund: Operating
Department: 5238 Water Repairs and Maintenance Division: Infrastructure Services
Request: Implement a Pavement Degredation Fee

Description/Impact:

On September 21, 2011 the Policy Committee recommended that an option for Pavement Degradation Fees be
forwarded tfo the Finance Committee for consideration in the 2012 budget. It was also recommended that the fee
schedule be amended to limit the fees to roads that do not exceed 20 years of age.

Itis anticipated that the amended fee schedule will result in annual revenues of approximately $70,000. These fees will
have an impact on various utility companies such as Greater Sudbury Hydro, Hydro One, Bell Canada, Vianet, Union
Gas as well as some City Departments, primarily Water/\WWastewater Services. Fees of approximately $60,000 are
expected from Water/Wastewater Services and the remaining $10,000 from external utility companies.

Implementation of the Pavement Degradation Fee will commence on July 1, 2012. This will result in increased costs of
approximately $30,000 for water, which will be funded by water user rates. Any revenue received from implementation of
these fees will be contributed to the Capital Financing Reserve Fund- Roads.

If approved, this option would increase the overall water and waste water rate by approximately .05%.

Impact on Staffing (Negative if Reduction) Net Budget Increase (Negative if Reduction)
Full Time Postion(s): 0 Permanent: $30,000
One-time: $0
Notes:
Status: Open
2

2012 Water and Wastewater Services Budget 11/18 Page 42 of 98



CGS Budget Option Year: 2012

Category: Council/Committee Resolution Type: Enhancement Fund: Operating
Department: 5201 Water Waste Water Admin Division: Infrastructure Services
Request: Implement a permanent $75 Elderly Water Wastewater Rebate

Description/lmpact:

A $75 elderly water waste water rebate for single dwelling homeowners over age 65 and in receipt of the Guaranteed
Income Supplement was presented to Policy Committee on November 16, 2011. This was referred to the Senior's
Advisory Panel for comment.

If Council were to approve Option 2 as recommended by staff, the estimated cost of $71,250 would increase the overall
water and waste water rate by approximately .15%.

Impact on Staffing (Negative if Reduction) Net Budget Increase (Negative if Reduction)
Full Time Postion(s): 0 Permanent: $71 ,250
One-time: $0
Notes:
Status: Open
3

2012 Water and Wastewater Services Budget 12/18 Page 43 of 98



CGS Budget Option Year: 2012

Category: Fiscal Sustainability Type: Reduction Fund: Operating

Department: 5241 Water Meter Maintenance Division: Infrastructure Services

Request: Introduce new user fees for water and waste water services and increase other existing fees.

Description/impact:

As a fiscal sustainability proposal, additional user fees related to emergency locates, private sewer lateral corrective
call outs are proposed. In addition, existing fees relating to water shut off and meter tampering administrative fees will
be increased to reflect the actual costs of providing the service. See attached summary for details.

If approved, this option would reduce the overall water waste water increase by approximately .25%.

Impact on Staffing (Negative if Reduction) Net Budget Increase (Negative if Reduction)
Full Time Postion(s): 0 Permanent: $(130,000)
One-time: $0
Notes:
Status: Open

2012 Water and Wastewater Services Budget 13/18 Page 44 of 98



CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY
2012 BUDGET
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES BUDGET OPTION

Proposed New Water Wastewater (WWW) User Fees

The following new fees are being proposed. In recommending these fees, WWW have reviewed the fee
structures in other Ontario municipalities and the fees proposed are consistent with charges across
Ontario. These fees are being introduced to ensure that users of a particular service pay for the service
rather than the cost being covered by all WWW users and that the service is being used wisely by

citizens.
Proposed Fee Proposed 2012 Fee Revenue Impact
Verification of water meter accuracy | $286 Nominal
if water meter is found to be accurate
Leachate tipping fee $25 per cubic meter Not determinable
Private Sewer Lateral — second and | $80 per hour $60,000

subsequent call outs when repairs to
private pipes are not carried out in
accordance with original assessment

Emergency locates $175 per hour $20,000

ﬁ:teesr hours charge for thawing water $50 $500

Operator in charge (attendance at $80 per hour Currently charging but not

work sites to supervise WWW identified in the by-law therefore

infrastructure) housekeeping change. No new
revenue

Tapping $80 per hour Currently charging but not

identified in the by-law therefore
housekeeping change. No new
revenue

Valve turning $80 per hour Currently charging but not
identified in the by-law therefore
housekeeping change. No new

revenue
Fire flow testing $80 per hour $1,000
Hydrant water use $1.85 cubic metre $2,000
$500 refundable equip
deposit

$250 equip rental and set up

Adjustments to Existing WWW User Fees

The following changes to existing WWW user fees are being recommended to more closely approximate
the City’s actual costs related to these services.

Existing Fee 2011 Fee Proposed 2012 Fee | Revenue Impact $
Bulk Water 1.75 1.85 3,500
Bulk Water Cards $50 per card $50 per customer N/A
Admin Fee Tampering 169 230 12,000
Water Supply Shut Off 30.97 70.00 31,000

4(a)

2012 Water and Wastewater Services Budget 14/18 Page 45 of 98



CGS BUdget Option Year: 2012

Category: Council/Committee Resolution Type: Enhancement Fund: Operating
Department: 5202 Water Waste Water Supervision Division: Infrastructure Services

Request: Hire two additional staff to support water and waste water capital programs

Description/impact:

The Water and Wastewater Financial Plan, which was received by Council during 2011, identified the need for additional
engineering staff to deal with the increasing capital costs. This was identified to occur during 2012 and this
enhancement will enable water and waste water staff to ensure that present and future capital projects are planned and
completed on a more timely basis. The second position is an administrative position to assist with capital budget
financial analysis, procurement and contract administration.

If approved, this option would increase the overall water waste water rate by approximately .4%.

Impact on Staffing (Negative if Reduction) Net Budget Increase (Negative if Reduction)
Full Time Postion(s): 2 Permanent: $236,572
One-time: $0
Notes:
Status: Open
5

2012 Water and Wastewater Services Budget 15/18 Page 46 of 98



CGS Budget Option Year: 2012

Category: Council/Committee Resolution Type: Enhancement Fund: Operating
Department: 5253 W W Debt and Cont to Cap Division: Infrastructure Services

Request: Increase Capital Envelopes from 2% Inflation to Non Residential Building CPI of 4.4% for 2012 Budget

Description/Impact:

The recommendation outlined in the November 3rd, 2011 report titled "Capital Budget - inflation Options" has been
approved to be brought forward by the Finance Committee during the November 8th, 2011 Finance Committee meeting.
The option is to amend the existing capital policy and increase capital envelopes by the Non-Residential Building
Construction Price Index (NRBCPI) effective for the 2012 Budget. This cost index directly relates of the cost of capital
construction projects and will assist the City in maintaining the current level of infrastructure. In addition, recognition of
these inflationary pressures will ensure capital investments are not eroded by shrinking real dollars.

This option would result in an additional $537,533 in capital funding.

If approved, this option would increase the overall water and waste water rates by approximately 1.0%.

Impact on Staffing (Negative if Reduction) Net Budget Increase (Negative if Reduction)
Full Time Postion(s): 0 Permanent: $537,533
One-time; 30
Notes:
Status: Open

2012 Water and Wastewater Services Budget 16/18 Page 47 of 98



CGS Budget Option Year: 2012

Category: Council/Committee Resolution Type: Enhancement Fund: Operating
Department: 5253 W W Debt and Cont to Cap Division: Infrastructure Services

Request: Increase capital envelopes by an additional $282,000
Description/impact:

In addition to the base capital budget, the additional capital budget that would be required in accordance with the
proposed revised SCAMP policy under this option would be $282,000. The SCAMP options were developed within the
overall rate increase of 7.4% approved by the Financial Plan. Since consumption is less than anticipated, the amount
of capital proposed by this SCAMP option is less than the recommendation in the Water Wastewater Financial Plan.

If approved, this option would increase the overall water waste water rate by approximately .6%.

Impact on Staffing (Negative if Reduction) Net Budget Increase (Negative if Reduction)
Full Time Postion(s): 0 Permanent;: $282,000
One-time: $0
Notes:
Status: Open

2012 Water and Wastewater Services Budget 17/18 Page 48 of 98



CGS Budget Option Year: 2012

Category: Council/Committee Resolution Type: Enhancement Fund: Operating
Department: 5253 W W Debt and Cont to Cap Division: Infrastructure Services

Request: Increase capital envelopes by an additional $637,000

Description/lmpact:

In addition to the base capital budget, the additional capital budget that would be required in accordance with the
proposed revised SCAMP policy under this option would be $282,000. The SCAMP options were developed within the
overall rate increase of 7.4% approved by the Financial Plan. Since consumption is less than anticipated, the amount
of capital proposed by this SCAMP option is less than the recommendation in the Water Wastewater Financial Plan.

If approved, this option would increase the overall water waste water rate by approximately 1.3%.

Impact on Staffing (Negative if Reduction) Net Budget Increase (Negative if Reduction)
Full Time Postion(s): 0 Permanent: $637,000
One-time: $0
Notes:
Status: Open

2012 Water and Wastewater Services Budget 18/18 Page 49 of 98



( S l ' Greater [ Grand
‘) www.greatersudbury.ca j

Presented To: Finance Committee
Request for Decision Presented:  Monday, Dec 05, 2011

Community Development - Capital Funded Report Date  Thursday, Nov 24, 2011

Projects Reallocation Type: Managers' Reports

Recommendation ]
Signed By
THAT the Finance Committee approve the re-allocation of

Capital projects as part of the existing Community Development

Capital envelope and; Report Prepared By
Real Carre

THAT $260,000 be funded in 2012 for the Chelmsford Family Director of Leisure Services

Health Team (CFHT) site which will cover the cost of remedial Digitally Signed Nov 24, 11

repairs and project design drawings and; Recommended by the Department
Catherine Matheson

THAT leasehold improvements for the CFHT in the amount of General Manager of Community

Development

Digitally Signed Nov 30, 11
THAT the City’s partnership funding in the amount of $40,000 for Recommended by the C.A.O.
the Lily Creek Boardwalk renewal be funded from the Community Doug Nadorozny

. . . Chief Administrative Officer
Development 2012 Capital contingency and further; Digitally Signed Dec 1, 11

$650,000 be funded in 2013 and;

THAT the I.J. Coady Memorial Arena plumbing retrofit estimated

at $115,000 be funded from the 2013 Community Development
Capital envelope for implementation in the spring of 2012.

Finance Implications

The 2012-13 Community Development Capital funded projects have been re-allocated in order to fund the
following: $260,000 be funded in 2012 and $650,000 be funded as part of the 2013 Capital for the
Chelmsford Family Health Team, the City’s partnership funding in the amount of $40,000 for the Lily Creek
Boardwalk renewal be funded from the 2012 Capital contingency and the |.J. Coady Arena plumbing retrofit
estimated at $115,000 be funded from the 2012 Community Development envelope.

Background

The purpose of the report is to provide Council with a recommendation on re-prioritizing the 2012-13
Community Development funded capital projects to accommodate the funds required to complete the
renovations of the Chelmsford former town hall to accommodate the Chelmsford Family Health Team along
with funding the City’s partnership contribution with Rainbow Routes Association for the renewal of the Lily
Creek Boardwalk, and the plumbing retrofit for I.J. Coady Memorial Arena.

Page 50 of 98



City of Lakes F.H.T. — Chelmsford

During the Capital Budget overview presentation held on Wednesday, October 5, 2011, Councillor
Berthiaume identified the need to fund the renovations to the former Chelmsford Town Hall. In 2005, the
City of Greater Sudbury partnered with the Northern Ontario School of Medicine and the Health Sciences
North (Sudbury Regional Hospital) to engage in the development of the City of Lakes Family Health Teams.
The City’s commitment to the partnership was to provide available infrastructure in four locations: Pioneer
Manor, Valley East, Walden and Rayside-Balfour. To date, the Pioneer Manor, Valley East and Walden
sites have been realized. As part of a 2011 budget enhancement option, Council approved a one-time
allocation in the amount of $30,000 to generate schematic architectural design and cost estimate to
renovate the former Town Hall offices located at 3400 Hwy 144, Chelmsford. A building condition
assessment was completed by J.L. Richards & Associates Ltd. in August, 2011. The total cost to renovate
this site is estimated at $1,300,000. An additional $260,000 is necessary to implement critical repairs

and the City’s 50% contribution to the renovation in the amount of $650,000 be funded as part of the 2013
Capital. The remaining 50% will be funded from the Ministry.

The following projects originally recommended to be funded in 2012 would be deferred and recommended
for funding as part of the 5 year capital needs.

2012 Deferred Capital to 2013-2015
T.M. Davies Arena - $50,000

Garson Arena - $50,000

Carmichael Arena - $40,000

Sudbury Community Arena - $100,000
Roof patching and repairs - $20,000

Lily Creek Boardwalk Renewal
City Council approved the following resolution:

2011-448 — That the Lily Creek Boardwalk options be referred to the Finance Committee for consideration in
the 2012 Budget.

The City’s partnership funding of $40,000 is recommended for funding from the 2012 Capital Contingency
allocation.

I.J. Coady Memorial Arena - Elevated Levels of Lead

In early October 2010, City staff were notified by the Health Unit that lead levels in the water at the I.J.
Coady Memorial Arena exceeded the maximum allowable concentration. Staff were instructed to post signs
at all fixtures such as fountains and sinks with warnings that lead testing was underway and to avoid
drinking the water and alternate water would be provided at the arena until the situation was rectified. Staff
were requested to flush the internal plumbing on a regular basis with the objective of not allowing the water
to sit in the pipes for prolonged periods of time. Follow up tests inside of the building continued to yield test
results in excess of the MOE prescribed levels of lead concentration.

A certified plumber recommended the installation of new water lines provided that the source of
contamination was not in the existing municipal water system. Attached is a copy of the report completed by
Independent Energy Services. The existing water lines were originally installed during construction (1976).
The company proposes to run the new water lines from the water meter room to the mechanical room using
the space available under the bleachers on the South End East sides of the Arena. The water lines include
cold and hot water recirculation lines. Any solder used for any reason will be lead free. The cost is estimated
at approximately $85,000.



In addition to replacing the domestic water line, staff also requested a cost estimate to replace the main
water line from the road to the Arena. The capital cost is estimated at $24,500 (cost estimate attached).

Water/Wastewater Services has confirmed that the new water supply is virtually lead free.

Water/Wastewater Services have been working to resolve this issue over the past year and this work is
presently ongoing. When the issue arose, the department quickly implemented a change to the treatment
chemical program at the wells to reduce the corrosion in the system to reduce the lead uptake from the lead
plumbing components. The results of this chemical change were expected to take several months to fully
develop. During this time, additional monitoring was set up to track progress. Although the results of this
monitoring indicated some general lowering of corrosion rates in the system, the results from the arena still
warranted further action.

During that time, the Water/Wastewater Services has also working to develop the option to add PH
adjustment capability into the treatment program at the wells as the data indicates that this may be effective
at lowering the corrosion rates in the system further and consequently mitigate the lead uptake more
effectively. The work on this project has progressed as far as possible until final approval is received from
the Ministry of the Environment to complete and implement the PH adjustment. The Capital and Operating
staff are working on this project and will proceed with the implementation once approvals are granted by
MOE.

In order to resolve the problem on a long term basis, it is recommended that the water lines be replaced

at an estimated cost of $115,000. The replacement of the water lines can be implemented in the spring of
2012 and the capital cost can be funded from the 2013 Community Development Capital envelope.

Page 52 of 98



e 53 0of 98

(Aseaqi) mau) uoisuedxa w
se |jam se (9}8 Jajloq doejdey ‘Bunybl soe|das ‘Joos edal) sbe Buipjing uo paseq si )l *Auoud Ayoey o) spsebal ul “uotsuedxe pue [emauas Buip|ing uo paseq S| SEJIAISS USZRID Joj Bumes RQuoud O

“Rlages pue y)esy pue (2010818 ‘[EDJUBLOAW ‘SJ00I ‘fiBys Buip|iNg Jo Ses.e up paau pue sanyioe; Buibe Lo paseq S| 8 oe4 Joj Bumes Auoud

‘syoafosd Ayuond
108} MOU 104 "S3NIjIoB) MBU pUE A}ajes pUe Lj[Bay ‘[emausi Uo paseq si ainsia Jo) Bumes Auoud

paipuap; Juswaldwi 0} JapJo Ul Ue|d JalSely ainsiaT] aoedg uadQ/siied uo peseq st Ajuoud ‘s8Il

:Bumeg MuoLy

psL'asL'e $ $91'399°¢ $ 605'509'c $ 18e'ovs‘s $ 0ss‘ciy's $ (Are7 xet) 3dOTIANT IVLIVD

- $ - $ - $ (000°059) $ - $ (te18pag pue [elouInOId) SjueID

- $ - $ - $ 000°GLL $ (000'GLL) $ slea aining :Buoueury

(000's22) $  {(000'622) $ (000's22) $ (000'522) $ (000's522) $ sebiey) juswdojenaq :saniesay

(000°001) $  (000'00L) $ (000'001) $ (0o0‘001) $ (000'001) $ [ende) :seatesay

OSNIDNVNIS 1D370dd

$51°190°y $ G9b'C66°C $ 6050£6°C $ 18c‘00*y $ 0£5'€58°¢ $ S1S02 123roYd

858‘04€°L $ A AR TAA $ 000°c8V $ Z59'906°C $ 811028t $ sanIoe 4 [eJoL
000'00€ $ zee'sL $ 000'08 $ 000001 $ 8LL°0v9 $ Riejes 9 yiesH
85'0€9 $ 000055 $ 000'G21 $ 000'509'} $ 000°0L¥ $ sjuswaoe|day pue sspebdn JayO
000'00Z $ 000006 $ - $ ShrLe $ 000's8 $ SUOHBAOUSY JOLBYU]
- $ 000°05L $ 000'€Z $ 000622 $ 000°0¢ $ uone|jusA B Bunesy
- $ 000'0S 1 $ 000'62 $ 000'65¢ $ 000'6L2 $ sopesbdry/sieday [einonag
00t'08 $ - $ - $ 000G $ 000°0LY $ juswaoe|dey uawdinby
000001 $ 000's2V $ 000°0¢t $ 000'06¢ $ 0000 $ Buyooy

sapoey

$95'68 $ LIb'sES $ 196°G6L $ 161998 $ 0Z9'c6L $ Swinasnpy pue sauelq] [e30L
957219 g Ly LGZ $ 196°L1G $ 161885 $ 029'8.5 $ spsloid wnssniy pue Aleiqr
000822 $ 000'842 $ 000842 $ 000822 $ 000'6L2Z $ sjeaosddy |1ouno snowmaig

Swnasn pue saueign

TELPS8L $ 2ELY0Z )L $ Y5159 $ 281629 $ z8L'652°) $ ainsion |ejo)
000°001 $ 000001 $ 000°00} $ 000001 $ 000°001 $ swdinby syred
000°'05€°L $ 000004 $ olg'opl'z $ 000'G2L $ 000'68.L $ spunoibheld / sysed
zeL'v0p $ ZELYOP $ ZEeLYOp $ zeL'Y0p $ FAY 4 $ sjerouddy 1ounoY snoald

ainsja]

MOOTLNO 9102 MOO1LNO 5102 M0OOTILNO $10Z MOOILNO €102 1S3aND3AY Z10Z {payop130 335 bunsy| 125fo.d pajivIap J04)

NOILdI¥]53a AH0DILVD

Lvwmng sadia1as uazyL) puv 2nsid T

EIORTERY. k"u.«p«bxv ﬂ “ w

Leisure and Citizen Services - Capital Budget 1/7




zeL'vS8L $

[AF R 1T $ Zys1s9°e $ TeL'629 $ zeL'6eT’L $ NS IVLIOL
000001 $ 000001 $ 000001 $ 000001 $ ¢ 00001 $ juswdinb3 sxied - Tv10190S
000'Ge $ N QMO op
0052 $ N siemolg jesn] m
0057 $ N smegueyy O
000G $ N Jsyouaiy M
000'04 $ N L1 Jemop @
000'0% $ N ledeamg o)
000°0S $ N uBIpIIoA me
000°G $ 000's $ N Japeaidg Jazijia4
000‘01 $ 000°0L $ N SHEY HOA
000'08 $ N 91 18Mmon
000's $ 000's $ 000°G $ N slouwwn L
000°0 $ 000's $ N SIENT]
000's $ 000's $ N SIamop putyag dieM 040
000°01 $ 000°0L $ N dapueg
000'sZ $ N Jojelay
000'0S $ 000'0S $ N (2) sop0r1 1 ANpnn
wawdinbg s)ied
000°0S€‘L $ 000002 $ [1]R: 5140 d $ 000'SZ4 $ 000°S€L $ spunoubfe|d / syued - T¥1019NS
000059 $ N sied ysejds
000001 $ S| sepeibdn pue juswssessy Y HS
000'00% $ 000059 $ o sapetbdp) unog swue
000'00€ $ o sopelbdn 107 Bupjied - saniwed uoneaNSY
000°004°L $ N Juswdojpaa(] pield 182908
000001 $ 000°0$ $ 0L8'LL $ 000'0S $ ¥ sepesbdn sued / punosbAeld / preykeld
s 000'0¥ $ Y Jlempieog eei Al
» 00002 $ N (20118 UOYBNENIW ZZE J0 aseyoind o} Bujeal) sued jleg
000°6L $ 000'G.L $ 000°6. $ o (3senbay oljand) sied Aemusiep see10 uonoung
¢ 000001 $ o spjaife|d/spuncibie|d uo jusweoeldey Buiousy m
000'002 $ N ied Aiejoy / aumopAueg e spioid 129208 IUIN 9 o
z 000°00e $ N Juswdojers( o)g sjuan] [e10edS - Yed jleg D
spunolbAeld ; syieq M
zeL'voy $ zeL'voy $ zeL'poy $ zeL Yoy $ ceL'vOp $ sleaoiddy j1ounog snomaid TYLOLENS =
z2eL'YOY $ ZELYOY $ ZeLYOr 3 2L Y0y $ v 2eLYvov $ N (6£0Z 01 11L.0Z) Ped 9] meN - Bualy apiskiuno) M.
(Buimoulog jeussyu)) sjearosddy |10uUnos snoald mva
ainsiaT !
)
(moN) N Q
(uoisuedx3) g Wv
MOOILNO 9102 MO0 LNO SL02 MOOTILNO vL02 MOOTLNO €102 1S3INDIAY ZLoZ (lemauay) ¥ w
AdAL 103rodd NOILAINOS3AQ LOIArodd ~

SIIDIO(J S214428 UIZYL) PUD 2ANS1]

PRICETy | LTS ﬁ n m

Leisure and Cit



195'568 $ Liv'eeES

95°219 $ Lp'LST

$ 196'G6.L

$ 196°LLS

$ 161998 $
$ 161885 $

029'€6.

029'8.§

$

Liv'LS
¥95°L19 $

000°0S

000°0S
000°001

000822 $ 000'822

$ 196'2S

&

000°0¥
000°G.L
000'62
000'05
000'sL
000°0G1

$ 00082

$ 161'e8 $

#Fr & B H &

000°0¢
000°GL
000°GL
000°00L
000°05L
000'GL

€ N B R HB B

$ 00082 $

0z9'er

000°GY
000°Gy
000°0€
000°G.
00006
000°05Z

0006512

B H H B D B

000842 $ 000822

$ 000'842

$ 000842 $

000'sLe

X o

Z XMoo oo oo oKy xeo

swnasnpy pue ssueIqi] V101

sjoafoid wnasnyy pue Areiqit - TVLOLENS

AousbBuijuo)
uopisinboy pue pue Apmig Anjiqisesd Buipiing meN - Aleiqr aizuadoepy

Juswaoejday Jsjiog AlelqlT] 8iZuaNoep
jo0y Aesqr Y0 seddog
MN OYAH SaAjoly Alunwiwod
j00y Aueiqr UoISIuOD
sjuswaacidw) Buipjing wie4 uosiapuy
Buinjays saayosy Apunwiwo)
Wwawadedey Jajiog anua) adinag Ajlunwwon) joaiden
Jswase|day MOpUIpg 91jUs) 321AI8S Ajunwwo)) joaiden
apesbdn weysAg pajewoiny Aeigin
100y 81U 99IAIBS AHUNWWIOD) UOSIED)
BulAjayS saAlyoly Ajunwiwon
Juawade|day soeuing Uy ~ 9qeRIS WIRH UCSIapUY
Bunuied ; Bunoo|4 Aueigi] e1zuayoepw
SUOBAOUSY WLBJU| - SBAIYDLY
apeibdn walsAs pajewoiny Aleiqr
Buiaed 107 Buppied Aleiqr epjizy
Bunioold / ooy 1se3 A3)jeA
sapesbdn Buipiing wnasniy
sopelbdn Buipjing aAydly
Buideospue / jo Bupjied youeig yinog
sjosloud wnasny pue Aleiqi

sjenouddy |1ouno?) snolaald |eyoiqng

(1e0zZ 01 Z1.02) Areaqr ysueag yinog
(Buimousog [eusaul) sjeaosddy [19Unog SNOIABIY

SwINasnyy pue saLeiql]

Page 55 of 98

s - Capital Budget 3/7

M0O0TLNO 9102 M0071LNO 5102

MOOTLNO Yoz

M001LNO €102

1s3anoad ZLoZ

(maN) N
(uorsuedx3) g

(lemauay) y
IdAl 123rodd

NOILJI¥OS3A LO3rodd

n Service

SIIDI2(T SII14428 UI2I1) PUD 2ANSID

PRIy XIS

Leisure and Cit



Page 56 of 98

000°01 $ ] swooy Buissaiq ul uohejuaA - Busly pIojswWBYD
000'02 $ ~_ sileday youai| JspesH - BUSLY pue|B|0oN
uogeiRuaA g Bupgeay
- $ 00005} $ 000°SL 000°65¢€ $ 000'sLZ $ sapeibdn g suedey |einjonis - vL0LANS
000°0S $ o uonelo)say weag pue Buippe|) - eualy saiAe(] AL
00000} 3 -] I1l_YS Buipjing - euay Aingpng
000'GL Y sjuswaroidw] ||ayg pue abeses - |14 |INS oeuEpY
0000V $ o sepelbdn Jooq - eualy Apeos
000°GZ} $ b | oM 8IS B 107 Bunpied - eualy uenqwe)
000'061 $ o sjuswanoidwy J|ays - 0|4 83T MOUUIN
000'0S $ o ll2ys Buipiing - euauy |oaiden
000'0S $ o SMOPUIA, - BUBLY |0aiden
000'GLL $ - $ 1eaA Jobpng ul Bulpueul - uswesedey aulpslep - BUSHY Apeo) |
000'GLL 3 (000'sL1) $ sadojaauz aimnd - jussoe|dey sulaleA - BUalY APROD 1|
000°GL L $ d Jusleoe|day suipele ~ BUBlY APEOD 1
sopeibdn %@ sineday |einjonng
00v‘08 $ - $ - 00051 $ 000‘0L¥ $ jusweoe|day juswdinbz - TyL0L4NS
00v'08 $ pY| jusweoelday wewdinbg sseuyl4
000'GL $ 2] 19UBYOSG JSIBM - BUBIY JIE|0aT JeBp] ig
000'sZ $ ] Jswede|day |sued juejd 89} - eUBlY @ye|g 80
000'es 3 o Jayipiuinyag - eualy |oaide)
000'09 $ o uonedyipiunyaq - Bualy plojswisy)
000°09 $ o Jossaidwio) - eusuy JiejosT Jebpg i
000'08 $ o JOSUaPUOY - BUBLY BPIN0|d PuoWAEY
000'0EL 3 o 1914 |00 - BUBY UOHEaIDSY BuOISWLY PIEMOH
juswesejdsy Jusawdinbg
00000} $ 000's2y $ 000°‘0¢t 000°06€ $ 000°0¢ $ Buyooy - vLo1ans
00062 $ bl jodeq syied epiizy
000°002 $ ] BURlY [9BUIIWIBD  <F
000°08 o Wwnajosney [BLUOWBN DAY D
000°6Z $ bt aberes) |4 Mg oeUBPY S
000'5. $ o eualy JiejoaT Jebpg ug m
000061 $ | aiue) Aunwiuo) uoybneN =
000'004 $ 000°0S} $ 00005 00000} $ 000°0e $ -] {suoneoo snouep) siieday pue Bulyojed M.
Buyooy mva
sanioed 1
(maN) N @
(uoisuedx3) g Wv
M0071LN0 9102 MOO0TLNO §102 MOO1LNO P02 MOOT11NO €102 1S3nd3ay Loz (lemauay) y @
ddAl 133rodd NOILdINOS3a ._.omq.omn_s

Leisure and Citi

SIIDI2(J S2I14438 UIZII1) PUD 2UNSIDT

PRIy KDY



Page 57 of 98

85v°0£9 $ 000°0SS $ 000°5.) $ 000509} $ 000°0LY $ sjuawaaosdwi pue sapelbdn JayQO - TVLOLANS
85¥'00€ $ 000°0S 1 $ 000'00} $ 00005} $ 000'09 $ o Asusbunuo)
000°00} $ b | sjusAg |e1oadg 10} sileys) / sajqel
000°0s¢ $ o Speoy |eulaiu| - walskg Ausjpwial)
000'G. $ S| sopesBdn) s|00d
000°0S $ 000°0S $ 000°0S $ | sopeibdn sjieH Aunwwon
000051 $ 00008 $ o SUONIBOO™ SNOUEA - A)l|IqISS900Y
000'0L $ N (uBisaq / Bumel() wea | yiesH Alieg piojswiayD
000°00€"L $ 000'061 $ N (siteday Buiping) wea ) uyesH Ajiwey plojswiay)
00001 3 N (isenbey oland) syory @3Ig 8seydINd - AMIIGON 3(qeURISNS
000°0¢ $ 000'sz $ 000°08 $ N (seuauy / sjood spasN [endeD) sisk(euy 8jok0) oy - Aprig
sjuswanoidwi pue sepeabdpn 1ay30
000002 $ 000°006 $ - $ 44 4%4 $ 000's8 $ suoljeroudy Joualu| - IVLOLENS
000°00¥ $ 3| sapesbdn BupyBi A
000°00S 3 | S}JO}9Y WOOIYSeA - BUBIY AIngpng
000°0g $ o syyonay Bunybin - eussy )09 "3 I
000'0S $ o sjoney Bunybi - eussy axe|g 20
000'002 $ ¢ CSYPLL $ -] seualy snouep - Buioo|4 eualy
0000k $ o Jleday pieog - ury Apeod |
000°'GL $ b | $400(Q X3 - Bualy apIsAnunoy
00061 $ o juawaoer|day Bulioo|d - BUBLY 9PINO|d PUOWARY
000'0Z $ 2| Juswaoe|dey (eiled Buneag eualy - BUSIY UOSIED)
000'se $ o sjusade|dey oo Jousju| - J1ejoa 'J "I
SUOIJEAOUY JOLIBJU|
- $ 000°0S1 $ 000'cZ $ 000's2Z $ 000°0¢ $ uopne|yuap 3 Bunesy - Tv10149NS
000°0e $ | J3jiog - anuan AJunwwio) uoyybnen
000'0E $ o J9|l0g - BUBLY SBIARQ W1
000°0¥ $ S| OVAH |[eH - euaiy pue|ieoon
000°0% $ b iaji0g - eusly [oaude)
000°g $ o a%ewINS ~ |IIH MG joaide)
000G} $ e | iajiog - BUBIY [RIUUBIUSYD)
000'0V $ - | 1ajiog - BUBIY BpISAUNOT)
000'0S $ o 90BUINS - BAUSY AJUNWiLLO)) abBpLquodjey
000'69 $ o uoliejjus - aqjua) Ajunwiwon sjje4 burdeup
00002 $ o J3|log - aiua) wniuus|jiy |oaiden
{maN) N
(uoisuedx3) 3
MOOTLNO 9102 MOO1LNO G102 M001LNO vL0Z MOOTLNO €102 183ND3Y 210C (femauay) ¥
ddAl 103roydd

NOILdI¥OS3a L03rodd

n Services - Capital Budget 5/7

Leisure and Ci

SIIDI2(Y S210428 UIZPL) PUD 2ANSID]

PARLESY SRRy



Page 58 of 98

®e2u) Al 404 3500 BuloBuo 000‘01L$ (6
:Joedw Bunjesad

“(sury feuiBLQ) euasy apisAiuno) ‘(AemiieH / swooy Buissaiq) eusty /970 J1ejoe7 1ebp3 Qg ‘(AemjieH / swooy Buissaiq) eualy axelg 80 ‘(swooy Buissaiq wol4 soeung 8o o} Buipes) euaty Angpng (g
"Xs|dwoy speds eualy apisAnuno?) Je punoibAeld / Spleld 19050G 821G [INd © (2
‘pung aniesay sebieys uswdojens( woiy Buipung sepnioy (9
‘PuUng ansasay Juswaoe|dey Juswdinby - syied woly Buipund (g
"POs pue |ios doj yum ease sy Buiioisal pue sasy Buiddiy / uonjowaq (¢
“x@|dwo) spodg uawsupy ‘xeidwo) elo ‘spjeid pieze|g ‘pield |Ieg SuoK] JawueH ‘pald jeg joaide) ‘Apelg swio ‘syiog4 um] ‘spiald MieS eeyoiue) (g
"Justudojsna punoig) easy BuisUSOIT pUB JOPUSA - aieaylydly UeweH soeis) (Z
“pung snssay sabieys juswdojeasg woly Buipuny sepnpou; (|
1S3J0N

51190y

59v'€66'S

606°0€6°S

L8E00v'y

0€5'€68'e S1S0J 123royd

8680LE‘} $ [A A rArA $ 000°c8Y $ ZSY'v06'T $ 8.l‘0z8’) $ sanljey |_<._.O._.ﬂ
%)

000‘00¢ $ z2ze'8L $ 000°08 $ 000‘00% $ 8LL'0v9 $ Ayoges B yyeaH - VLOLENS k5]

000'051 $ | syoney ABleug S
8LL'GL $ b soa1] Buiby

000°004 $ 000°0S $ | sijosey 8poed allg I

000002 $ o SVINIDG SMied - S0y V'S 5

000°051L $ 22e'8. $ 00008 $ 00028 $ i sBuipiing pue seualy 1o} spyosey Alejeg pue yyesH ‘a4 Aloiepuepy mva
fyages g esy

"

(maN) N o]

(uoisuedx3) g S

MOOILNO 9102 MOO1LNO S1L02 MOOT1LNO vioe MOOT1LNO €102 1s3ND3y 2Loe (lemauay) ¥y nn\cu
c

3dAl L23rodd NOILdRIDSIA 103rodd

S|IDIA(J $2914.498 UI2IIL) PUD IANSIDT

ATy SRy

Leisure and Cit




9/8'8L¥
Z5v'618
000°'s
00§'2
008'L
000'8
000'8
000'6
000'01L
000°0L
00001
000°'sL
000'GL
00064
000°s1L
000'GL
000's1L
000'GL
000'02
000'02
000'02
000°ge
000'sz
000'sz
000'sz
000'6Z
000'6Z
000°0¢
000°0¢
000'0€
000°0€
000's€e
000's€
000°sy
000°'st
000'0S
000'0G
000°0S
00008
000°0S
00065
000°'sS
00009
000'5L
000'sL
00008
00008
00008
00006
000001
2SY'6LL
000'08}
000002

000002

T

)

¥elL $
99 8

P D DD BN U NN NGNS EE TS HRHHNHEREHHHHHH

(s A Ao A e e s s A s e e A A A A A A s A A e A N A s A A A A A A A A A g A A 4

x o

S123rodd d30NNENN Y101

JooQ abeien peayisaQ - ebriolg Lslewa) jseg Asjep
Juswaoe|dey J00Q - 1004 MO

uomjowa( - ebeies Bupjng sbeinis py peads pIO

IfeH Buuioo|4 - Aeiqiy/enuen eanieg usziiy uspiem
$S900Y 9314 J8lieg - |00d Mo

390|0) 802G - BUALY [EAYOIULIED

SMOPUIAA - 8Snoypial4 punoibheld Junowabpry
woossbiueyD SUSWOM/SURYY - S184007] - (004 layoies)
Bugured Jouaju; - euary joaiden

jooy 8y - punoibheld aifg

sjuawanoidw) jays - jury Buiping punoiBheld v A
juswaoe|day Buuool - |00 jeysies

100|4 AQQo™T - BUBIY UCISIUOY

$100Q Wooy buissai(] - eualy piojswieyd)

£qqo - Juied - RUBIY/RRURD AUNWIWOY lejoa ug
aBeuteiq sayep Bupeig ayg - asnoypield punoibAelq afepsuon
(Aagon) s100( Joueyu| eoe|dey - BUBLY SPINO|Y puowifey
Jleday pleog - Bualy puBlIBIDON

Buiiey anoweay ‘WYog ‘eiosed - AU YINOA jeiLujua)
e1ose4 - 10 - Buyooy-sy - punoibAe|d asignuny soeg
J00Y @Y - 8SNOH WIEB S UOSIapUY

siuawaaoidw) 1ays ~ esnoypialy punoibAeld AI0J0IA
aemp.en pue $100( Jixg - BUSLY APROD) 1|
Juawaoe|day J0o( - BUALY UOSIEL)

Jleday Joyoealg - BUBIY UOISIUOD)

400y 8y - 8snoypiald 10710 3s21096pry
Buiquing/siuswsacidiu) WooIYseA - BUBly UOSIES)
sopeibdn wooiysep - eusly apinold puowAey

$5300Y 9214 JoLueg - suS) AUNWLLOD WEXOp uag
s9|BuIyS aoridey - is|ag |eeyy JojeUsS INoRLIED)
swooy Buissaiq u Buuoold Jagany - eualy [elUUSUSY
BI0SE + JOOY 3y - Buipyng Aieiqi uojsiuc)

sweaq Jooy Juied4/ald - Bualy jeayojuue)

(wooy Buissaiq + Aemjlen) Bunoo)4 seqqny - eualy Apeo)
JusWaoe|day Jajiog eudly ApeoD

Wawade|doy Jossadwo) eualy APROD 1y

sieday [|B A\ Jousixg eualy Apeos

(3senbay nduj ognd) xeidwo? spodg / eusiy o Jaddog ay; 0y sjuswaaosdul
MEMBPISPPIOM punois) - Aeigr] 1o seddon
Juawade|dey preog - BUSIV/AAUSD AUNWWOD HEDaT "I
(z/1) saibuys Buyooy - j00d loysies

I1BYS Buipiing - wie4 uosiapuy

Bugybiiauswanoidwi 101 Bupped - eualy uolsiuo)

€8 V Jo0y 3y - anua) Aunwiwog) [esyojuue)
sawaoidw (loys - Aiigr] 19818 sizUBNORpY
SluBWBA0IAW] WOOIYSEAA - BUBIY AUnqpng

O 8 29400y - eualy pue|ia|Qon

apiS yinog apesbidn j01 Bupiey - euasy piojswiayy
sapeifidn |00 / JuoLpalem

L'9'S 'y 'z# BAlY JOOY - ajuad Aunwwod uolybnen
SUOREO0T SnoueA - AYjigISsa00y

Su0REI07 SNOUeA - siieday pue Buiyojed

G3NNLLNOD S3ILINIOVL

NOILAI¥OSAA L03r0¥d

spaloag ondv) papunfun

000°002 $
000002 $
000'0ve $
000°00€ $
000°0S $
000°009 $
000°006 $
000°'000°L  $
000'000's  $
000'000°0L ¢
000'005'sy ¢

000'00S

$
00sT $
00T $
00§52 $
008z $
000's $
000's $
000'01 $
000°0L $
000°0L $
000'sL $
000'02 $
00052 $
000°'0€ $
000°0v $
000°0v $
0000V $
000°0¥ $
000°08 $
000°0S $
000'0S $
000'0S $

¥Zy'6esL L9

$
¥Zy'6s $
000'00€ $
000'006 $
000'00b'L  $
000'005t  $
000'000C  $
000°'000't  $
000'009't  §
000'008°t  $
000'00S'Y $
000'000'9  §
0000009 $
000'000'0L $
00000021 $
000°000CL $

Ko Zzee zy

roorrerrrerrrrerre e xeode

ZEEXXXIZIUXZZEXXZX X >

400y - 8AUBY BoIMIBG UBZYY / BInstaT Bumo
j0a.ded Ul plaid [eluusiuRY dY} JE ASNOY Ploly
OISy JOOY (B8 - BUALY dumopALeg
sjuawanoidwi 10 Bunped - eualy Jiejoe g
sempieog 3oa10 A

Juswdinbg weibolg uogesaioay

uoneua A pue Jayipiunyag eussy Angpng
sapelbdn - sepg Buiyoune jeog

syjoney Abiauy

Aniqissaooy

Sped 89| ¢ Jo Juawaoejday - [emausy eusly
S3LAIOV

SJ9L S

sMesuleyD G
s1pwwwmabpay g
slomolg jea g
Japeaidg Jszpad L

Japues |
SMEBY HIOA T

Jepueg |

SIBMOIN pulyag M[BM 0J0) §
JoYouai)

Jojesay |

JOpaRsIoONQ |

Jadeamg |

sioj0el) Agnn z
jJuswdinbg

(xog 1)xoruppng L

Jojesay |

Joyesay |

JawoosBsusalg |

siopoel]
LININGINO3

(1senbay 1nduj oljgng) ebeubls pue Buous - Z aseud - sued Bog
(punoibAeld ;owue - 1senbay algndou)) sepesbdn sued/spieyielq/spunoibheld
$a4UBD SSBUl

Syed / - syued yselds

SHULY Jooping

sepeubdn 14 M

sopeibdn puowel(] eqyos/ieqeseg

S$iied juduBudg § - SHHBY IIBMS

Spield maN {1 - sepesbdn pue Juawdopasg pield 182008
sapelbdn unog siuua .

eplizy - 24uUs) apuo|eT jBuoH] - [00d anadesay ]

sayig punoibhely

$yB4 Apunwiwo?) Jofepy

sj07 Bunped ainsis

syled axig/ses |

SJIAIBG 3UNsSa]

NOILJINIS3Q LOAroYd

$201A12S UIZIPL) PUD ANSIDT

AT

BRI ALY

Page 59 of 98

Leisure and Citizen Services - Capital Budget 7/7



( S l ' Greater | Grand
J www.greatersudbury.ca j

Presented To: City Council

Request for Decision Presented: Wednesday, Oct 26, 2011
Lily Creek Boardwalk Options Report Date  Tuesday, Oct 18, 2011
Type: Managers' Reports

Recommendation ]
Signed By
THAT Council approve Option ___in accordance with the report

dated October 26, 2011 from the General Manager of
Community Development. Report Prepared By

Real Carre

Director of Leisure Services

Finance Imglications Digitally Signed Oct 18, 11

Recommended by the Department

A $35,000 contribution from Science North will be used to offset Catherine Matheson

the expenditures for either removal of the structure or repair and General Manager of Community
retrofit the structure. Should Council approve option 3, the City Development

would be required to contribute a one-time allocation up to Digitally Signed Oct 18, 11
$40,000 in 2012 by amending the Capital Budget to incorporate Recommended by the C.A.O.
this iniative. In additional, approval of this option would also gﬁ:ﬁ ;‘jg?r:?:tgive Officer
require ongoing maintenance costs of $10,000, which would be Digitally Signed Oct 20, 11

allocated to the 2013 Operating Budget.

Background

In 1991, Science North entered into an agreement with the former City of Sudbury for the usage of a portion
of the Lily Creek Marshland. The twenty (20) year license expired in March 2011. Science North confirmed
in March 2010 that they are not interested in extending or renewing the agreement.

Science North has indicated that it would contribute $35,000 either to the demolition, repair or replacement
of the boardwalk. As part of the 2011 Budget, staff submitted 2 enhancement options. The options
included replacing the existing boardwalk and the expansion of the boardwalk to link James Jerome Sports
Complex. The options valued at $300,000 (replacement) and $150,000 (expansion) were not approved for
2011 Budget. Attached are the copies of the options as submitted.

On May 25th, 2011, the boardwalk was temporarily closed pending a safety review of the site. The
engineering firm R. V. Anderson Associates was hired to conduct a structural review of the boardwalk. For
Council's information, the final copy of the structural review is attached.

The structural review provides options related to immediate repairs and the replacement of the boardwalk
within a two (2) year period. The cost for the immediate repairs is estimated between $30,000 - $40,000.
The repairs would extend the life of the boardwalk for the next two (2) years. The replacement of the entire

Lily Creek Boardwalk - Full Report 1/20 Page 60 of 98



structure is estimated between $225,000 - $300,000 which includes replacing 75 panels (8ft x 12ft) using
pressure treated lumber.

Rainbow Routes Association expressed interest in revitalizing the Lily Creek Boardwalk post the 2011
Budget. Rainbow Routes Association is applying for a Job Creation Project Grant from the Ministry of
Training, Colleges and Universities for the Lily Creek Boardwalk. As part of the project application, the
association is interested in including the restoration and upgrades to the Lily Creek Boardwalk (attached is a
copy of their proposal). The application if approved would include:

1. Removal of approximately 120 meters of the existing boardwalk from the west end including the bridge.
2. Build a new 40 meter boardwalk to connect the remaining (approximately) 150 meters of boardwalk to
James Jerome Sports Complex.

3. Refurbish the remaining easterly portion of the existing section of the boardwalk (150 meters) per
recommendations made by R.V. Anderson and Associates.

The total project cost to complete the restoration and upgrade is estimated between $70,000-$90,000 (total
labour cost will be covered by the grant). In terms of funding the project, Rainbow Routes Association will
access the Science North one-time allocation in the amount of $35,000 and will include $15,000 for labour
costs.

A balance in the amount of $40,000 would be required from the City to realize this project should the grant
be approved. In addition, the association is requesting the City cover the cost of any tipping fees re: disposal
of materials. Rainbow Routes Association will receive confirmation in the spring of 2012 related to the
status of their grant application. The restoration work will be per the engineer's recommendation.

Staff have prepared options for Council's consideration:

Option 1 - Utilize $35,000 from Science North to remove the existing Lily Creek Boardwalk structure at no
cost to the City of Greater Sudbury.

Option 2 - Repair existing structure as per scope of work identified by R.V. Anderson estimated between
$30,000 - $40,000. Science North funds in the amount of $35,000 to be allocated for the immediate repairs.

Option 3 - Rainbow Routes Association is applying for a Job Creation Project Grant from the Ministry of
Training, Colleges and Universities and is interested in including the restoration and upgrade to the Lily
Creek Boardwalk. The Association has estimated the cost of materials and supplies between
$70,000-$90,000 to complete the restoration. The association will be applying for $15,000 for labour as part
of their grant application and will be including the Science North one-time allocation of $35,000. The City
would be requested to fund a maximum $40,000.

Lily Creek Boardwalk - Full Report 2/20 Page 61 of 98



Sudbury Ontario P3A 5Z8 Canada

a R.V_ Anderson 436 Westmount Avenue Unit 6

ASSOCIateS LI m Ited Tel 705 560 5555 Fax 705 560 5822

engineering - environment - infrastructure www.rvanderson.com
June 30, 2011 RVA 112369
City of Greater Sudbury

Bag 5000, Station A
Sudbury, ON. P3A 5P3

Attention: Mr. Bruce Drake
Risk Management/Insurance Officer

Dear Bruce:

Re:  Structural Assessment of Lily Creek Boardwalk
Revised Final Report (DRAFT)

1.0 INTRODUCTION
At the request of the City of Greater Sudbury (City), R.V. Anderson Associates Limited (RVA)
undertook a cursory review of the Lily Creek Boardwalk. This review was carried out with the

following objectives:

e Provide a review of the condition of the boardwalk;
e Determine the necessary short-term repair work required to return the boardwalk to
service; and

e Provide recommendations to extend the life of the boardwalk over the long-term.

This report presents our findings and provides general recommendations for repairs to the Lily
Creek Boardwalk to return to service this season. The recommendations are based on visual
observations made during a site inspection performed on May 30, 2011, and a review of the
original design drawings completed by RVA in 1991.

1.1  Background Information

The Lily Creek Boardwalk was originally designed and constructed in the early 1990s for
Science North. The boardwalk is 2.43m (8-ft) wide and constructed of cedar decking over
polystyrene billets, which floats over the marshland for an approximate total length of 270m (900

50

BEST

MANAGED
COMPANIES
Lily Creek Boardwalk - Full Report 3/20 Page 62 of 98



City of Greater Sudbury Page 2

ft). The boardwalk is made up of 75 individual 2.43m x 3.66m (8-ft x 12-ft) panels fastened
together by hinged metal connections. There is one seating area mid-way along the boardwalk
and an observation deck with seating at the end. There is also a structural steel pedestrian
bridge over the main channel of Lily Creek where it is crossed by the boardwalk. There was
originally a handrail on both sides of the boardwalk for its entire length, which has been
previously removed by City staff.

We understand that Science North has issued correspondence to the City in March 2010
indicating that the boardwalk had become a safety and maintenance concern. After some
discussion between the Community Development Department, City Council and Rainbow
Routes, RVA was approached by the City to carry out this assignment. The boardwalk is
currently closed to pedestrian traffic as a precautionary measure.

2.0 ASSESSMENT

A visual site inspection was conducted by Robert Langlois, P.Eng., of RVA on May 30, 2011,
who was accompanied by staff from the City’s Parks Department. The inspection reviewed the
entire length of the boardwalk, and a series of digital photos of the inspection were taken and
have been enclosed for reference. City staff removed deck boards at four (4) random locations
to allow inspection below the walking surface, including the skirting, deck braces and
polystyrene billets.

2.1 Boardwalk Surface

The boardwalk surface (decking) is generally in fair to poor condition. The cedar deck surface
has weathered due to exposure to the elements. There is fungus/mould visible at the ends of
the deck boards in some areas, which is indicative of rot occurring in the wood. We estimate 15
to 20% of the deck boards are showing signs of rot (see Photo 1) and are in need of

replacement.

In some areas it was observed that the boardwalk surface slopes to one side (see Photo 2). In
these areas this sloped surface appears to be the result of a portion of the boardwalk bearing on
land, and a portion floating. This distortion of the boardwalk appears to be the result of a shift in
the position of the boardwalk, possibly due to the action of the winter ice.

2.2 Boardwalk Sub-Structure
Along the sides of the boardwalk the upper skirting boards above the water level of the wetland
are in fair condition, similar to the deck surface. This applies to the other substructure

Lily Creek Boardwalk Draft Report
Lily CreeK Hoal&A% - Full Report 4/20 Pagéjugg Ty



City of Greater Sudbury Page 3

components, such as the corner posts, deck braces (joists) and anchor boards for the foam
billets.

Below the water level the skirting boards and posts exhibit deterioration and rot (see Photo 3).
These components are either completely immersed in water or are continually exposed to a
cycle of wet/dry from the buoyant boardwalk structure. City staff were easily able to make
indentations in the soft wood in these areas.

2.3 Metal Components

The spiral ardox nails used to fasten the deck boards to the sub-structure are exhibiting
corrosion, but generally remain effective. There are a number of nail heads protruding along the
sides of the walkway (see Photo 4).

The connections (hinges) that fasten the boardwalk panels together are generally in good to fair
condition, with most showing signs of surface corrosion only and the occasional connection
showing more significant corrosion (see Photo 5). It is evident that some of the cotter pins have
been replaced over the years as some appear to be relatively new.

The other metal plates, connections and carriage bolts of the boardwalk above the water level
are also in fair to good condition (i.e. surface corrosion only). However, those components
below the water line exhibit more significant corrosion; including rust and delamination (see
Photo 6).

2.4 Foam Billets
The polystyrene foam billets below the boardwalk generally did not succumb to deterioration
from immersion in water. Accordingly, apart from dirt and some minor abrasions, the billets are

generally in good condition.

In some areas, however, the billets have been subjected to what appears to be gnawing (see
Photo 7). We observed billets that have had a significant volume eaten away, and small pieces
of foam were visible floating in the water below and adjacent to the boardwalk. We were
informed by City Parks staff that this physical deterioration of the billets is the result of muskrats,
which use the foam bits to construct nests.

2.5 Handrails and Observation Platforms
The condition of the observation platforms appear to match that of the overall boardwalk. Those

Lily Creek Boardwalk Draft Report
Lily CreeK Hoal&A% - Full Report 5/20 Pagéjugﬁf Ty



City of Greater Sudbury Page 4

components above the water level show some signs of deterioration, and those components

below the water level are in much worse condition.

The handrails in the seating areas show some signs of deterioration, particularly the bases of
the posts at the connection to the boardwalk skirt where the posts and anchors are below the
water line. The handrails deflect relatively easily when force is applied, and the connections of
one handrail to another (e.g. corners of observation platform) are generally not effective (see
Photo 8).

2.6 Connection to Land (Entrance to Boardwalk)

The City has previously placed a temporary ramp over the concrete abutment at the entrance to
the boardwalk, presumably to mitigate a tripping hazard that has resulted from a step at the
abutment. In spite of the temporary ramp, the tripping hazard remains. It appears the concrete
abutment has shifted over the years such that it is tipping towards the wetland (see Photo 9).

The metal connections of the boardwalk structure to the concrete appear to be in fair condition,
exhibiting mild corrosion only. However, the wooden members to which the metal connections
are fastened are showing signs of deterioration and need replacement. It appears this
connection has been changed previously as there are abandoned bolt holes visible beyond the
existing metal plates.

2.7 Bridge Over Lily Creek

A structural steel pedestrian bridge spans over the principal creek channel, roughly mid-way
along the boardwalk. The cedar decking and handrail of this bridge appeared to be in fair
condition, and exhibited the same general weathering as was observed on the boardwalk
surface elsewhere. We also observed mild corrosion of the structural steel components of the
bridge that were visible from the side (see Photo 10).

Because a review of this bridge was not included in our original scope of work as discussed with
Mr. Bruce Drake on May 27, 2011, we have not made any observations related to the piles or
bridge sub-structure. Should the City wish to prepare a detailed “terms of reference” for an
investigation of the bridge, RVA can provide a fee estimate for this work.

At the request of the City, we have assumed a scope of work for a more detailed assessment of
the pedestrian bridge and hereby provide a fee estimate of $5,000.00. This assessment will

Lily Creek Boardwalk Draft Report
Lily CreeK Hoal&A% - Full Report 6/20 Page B8 B 8g'



City of Greater Sudbury Page 5

include the following elements:
- Field visit by a senior structural engineer;
- Review of original design drawings compared to as-constructed structure;
- Assessment of level of deterioration or distortion (if any) of the structure;
- Calculation of capacity of bridge to sustain required loads; and

- Brief report summarizing findings and recommendations.

We understand the City is seeking a cost allowance to replace this bridge. In the absence of a
detailed scope of work or design drawings, we are unable to provide a detailed cost estimate for
a new pedestrian bridge. From our experience in similar pedestrian bridges elsewhere, a new
pedestrian bridge similar to the existing one could range in cost from $140,000 to $160,000. In
addition, the City would have to include an allowance for demolition of the existing bridge of
$80,000 to $100,000. We note these are order-of-magnitude cost estimates and are for
preliminary discussion purposes only.

3.0 DISCUSSION

Our initial impression of the Lily Creek Boardwalk is that it is in fair condition considering the age
of the structure (+/- 20 years), the materials used for construction (cedar lumber with no
preservative treatment) and the location/environment in which it was constructed (floating in
wetland). However, we noted a number of deficiencies with the structure that should be
addressed prior to the boardwalk going back into service.

Our cursory review has revealed that much of the lower substructure (i.e. 2x10 skirting, posts)
has deteriorated due to rot or corrosion of the components. However, the deterioration of these
components does not appear to have significantly compromised the integrity of the boardwalk
since the principal structural components are above the water level. The wooden and metal
components in these areas should be replaced over time.

The broken/rotten deck boards (estimated at 15-20% of the surface area) and protruding nail
heads represent a hazard to pedestrians on the deck surface and should be addressed prior to
re-opening the boardwalk. Also, the sloping surface should be levelled.

We also recommend that the tripping hazard and issues related to the entrance to the
boardwalk be rectified as soon as possible. These items include the tripping hazard on both
sides of the concrete abutment, the corroded metal connections and the deteriorated deck

Lily Creek Boardwalk Draft Report
Lily CreeK Hoal&A% - Full Report 7/20 Pagéjugg Ty



City of Greater Sudbury Page 6

braces. Though the temporary ramp has helped mitigate these issues, it is not a permanent

solution.

The polystyrene billets appear to be functioning adequately; however they are subject to
damage by animals, which will ultimately compromises their ability to provide flotation to the
boardwalk. Further, the bits of foam that are chewed off create a mess in the wetland.
Accordingly, over the long term the City should consider replacing the polystyrene billets with a
different flotation system, such as high-density polyethylene (HDPE) barrels. We understand
from speaking with City Parks staff that such a system was successfully implemented by the
City for a new floating dock arrangement at the boat launch off Ramsey Lake Road.

We have noted that the majority of the boardwalk is currently not equipped with a pedestrian
handrail. The regulation of this boardwalk is not governed by the Ontario Building Code,
therefore the requirement for a handrail is ultimately a risk management issue for the City and
not an issue related to engineering. The City will have to decide if this boardwalk is to be
compliant with the Accessibility for Ontarians with Disabilities Act (AODA), and consequently
whether or not the structure needs to be modified accordingly.

4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

We have separated our recommendations into those requiring immediate action to bring the
boardwalk back into service, and those proposed to extend the serviceable life of the boardwalk
into the future.

4.1 Immediate Issues
The following items should be addressed by the City immediately:

e All deck boards that show significant signs of rot or deterioration be replaced;

e All protruding nail heads should be removed and replaced with deck screws;

e |n areas where the boardwalk has shifted (i.e. sloped surface), it should be manoeuvred
back into position to level the sloped surface; and

e During replacement of deck boards, the sub-structure (skirting, deck braces) should be
inspected more thoroughly and replaced as required.

In addition, the arrangement at the boardwalk entrance should be revised to eliminate the
tripping hazard so as to safely accommodate pedestrian traffic. We recommend replacing the

Lily Creek Boardwalk Draft Report
Lily CreeK Hoali&A% - Full Report 8/20 PageB87 D1 88’



City of Greater Sudbury Page 7

wooden deck braces and metal connections on the wetland side of the concrete abutment.
Also, the grading on the other side of the abutment should be raised with granular material and
landscaped properly with topsoil and seed.

Our preliminary estimate of the cost of this immediate work is $30,000 to $40,000 if pressure-
treated lumber is used. The material cost for cedar lumber is roughly double the cost of
pressure-treated lumber, which would have the effect of increasing the total construction cost by
20-25%.

We understand the City has requested a fee estimate for preparation of drawings and
specifications of the immediate repair works, as well as tendering of the project and field
inspection. It is our feeling that use of an engineering consultant to provide these services for
the immediate repair works would not be cost-effective, and that this would be best left to City
Parks staff.

We feel the above-noted items will allow the City to extend the life of the boardwalk for a
maximum of two (2) years. At that time, we recommend the City arrange to have the structural
integrity of the boardwalk assessed again.

4.2 Long-Term Issues

The boardwalk sub-structure components (e.g. skirting, posts) are in poor condition and will
continue to deteriorate over time. In order to extend the life of the boardwalk into the future,
these components will all need to be totally replaced, including the foam billets. Replacing
these sub-structure components can not be accomplished without disassembling the boardwalk
decking. Therefore, we recommend the City implement a program to replace all 75 of the
2.43m x 3.66m (8-ft x 12-ft) panels with equivalent panels of a similar design.

We recommend the individual panels of the boardwalk be disassembled and replaced with
equivalent panels of similar construction following the original design (i.e. floating deck, 8-ft x
12-ft, hinged connection, HDPE barrels). The metal components of the boardwalk that are
currently only lightly corroded can either be replaced or re-furbished and re-installed to reduce
costs.

Lily Creek Boardwalk Draft Report
Lily CreeK Hoald&A% - Full Report 9/20 Page B8 B 84"



City of Greater Sudbury Page 8

Our preliminary estimate of the total cost of this work is $3,000 to $4,000 per panel if pressure-
treated lumber is used, for a total cost of $225,000 to $300,000. The material cost for cedar
lumber is roughly double the cost of pressure-treated lumber, which would have the effect of
increasing the total construction cost by 20-25%.

4.3 Fee Estimate

At the request of the City, we have prepared an order-of-magnitude fee estimate to complete
the design of the boardwalk reconstruction, preparation of contract drawings and specifications,
tendering, contract administration, field inspection and preparation of as-built drawings. We
estimate our total fees to be $30,000 to $40,000 for this scope of work. We note this estimate
does not include provision for the pedestrian bridge, as discussed earlier.

5.0 SUMMARY

Based on the site visit by RVA personnel and City Parks staff of the Lily Creek boardwalk and
subsequent review of the condition of the boardwalk original design drawings, we recommend
the City implement a two-phased approach to address the deficiencies of the structure. We
recommend the City begin by addressing the immediate safety-related concerns for pedestrians
at the boardwalk. Further, we recommend the City implement a program to replace the

boardwalk with new materials.

We trust this report meets your needs at this time. Should you have any questions or require
additional clarification, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned.

Yours truly,

R. V. Anderson Associates Limited

Robert G. Langlois, P. Eng.
Project Manager

Lily Creek Boardwalk Draft Report
Lily CreekRgéeJrgi%\:/gaqa - Full Report 10/20 Pagéjuéﬁ 3(91’ 5@1



City of Greater Sudbury Page 9

Shawn N. Scott, P. Eng.
Project Director

Encls. Figures 1-8

J:\2010\102131\PROJECT\reports\102131-20100916-R-CCSTP Structural Assessment FINAL.doc

Lily Creek Boardwalk Draft Report
Lily CreekRgéaJrgj%\:/ggla - Full Report 11/20 Pagéju?6 3001’ %%1



City of Greater Sudbury Page 10

Lily Creek Boardwalk Draft Report
Lily CreekRgéz;ré%v?’aela - Full Report 12/20 Pagéju?i ?E'_?f 6@1



City of Greater Sudbury Page 11

Lily Creek Boardwalk Draft Report
Lily Creel B0atifsik - Full Report 13/20 June 30, 2011



City of Greater Sudbury Page 12

/ .'dfﬂ’ A

Photo 6 Metal connections corroded belbw water l/ne

Lily Creek Boardwalk Draft Report
Lily CreekRgézfré%v?’aela - Full Report 14/20 Pageu?g f%@?



City of Greater Sudbury Page 13

4 e 1
o
‘.

polystyrene b

s i i i % N hed
Photo 8 — Observation deck and handrail.

Lily Creek Boardwalk Draft Report
Lily Creel &batlfiiak - Full Report 15/20 Pags'75 5t 68



City of Greater Sudbury Page 14

Photo 10 — Pedestrian bridge.

Lily Creek Boardwalk Draft Report
Lily Creel Hoarifisik - Full Report 16/20 Pagd 78 B 8"



CGS Budget Option ‘ Year: 2011

Category: Departmental Submission ' Type: Enhancement Fund: Operating
Department: 4401 Parks Services Admintstration Division: Community Development Servic

Request: Provide funding for the expansion of the Lily Creek Boardwalk to James Jerome Sports Complex

Descriptionfimpact:
Given Councit approval for replacement of existing Lily Creek Boardwak, this option praovides Councit with an
opportunity to further enhance the boardwalk ty ¢ an expansion of the rebuilt boardwak to the James

Wmmmawamwayleadingtomefacﬁty.

tmpact on 8taffing (Negative if Reduction) Net Budget Increase (Negative if Raduction)
Full Time Postion(s): 0 Pennanent: $10,000
Crew Hours: 250
One-time: $150,000
Notes:

Glven approval of the replacement of the Lily Greek
Boardwalk option, permament funding $25,000 and
One-Time $300,000. -

Status: Accepted

BUDPR 1 BASE 201 1.00.28 HABBAM

17

Page 76 of 98
Lily Creek Boardwalk - Full Report 17/20




CGS Budget Option Year: 2011

Catsgory: Departmental Submission Type: Enhancement Fund: Operating
Department: 4401  Parks Services Administration Oivision: Community Development Servic
Request: Provide funding for the replacement of the Lily Creek Boardwalk

Description/impact:

In 1991;ScbncaNonhenMdimomagmememwmwﬂnfomercnyofSudbwyforme usage of a portion of the Lily
Creek Marshiand, ﬂwhﬂentyyearﬁcensewiabeexplﬁnginMarch2011. SdenceNormnasconﬁmedmatmey are
nothtemtudinextmdlngormneﬁngﬂnagmoment )

Thedeparu'n'entis,rewmmﬁnguwtmueﬁsungboa:dwalkbemmvedduemhea!mw:afetymncem. The
opﬁonistnpmvidecq:&ta!hndlngtorep!acathewdswboatdwak -

Impact on Staffing (Negative if Reduction) Net Budget Increass (Negatjve It Reduction)
Full Time Postion(s); 0 Permanent: $25,000
Crew Hours: 600
One-time: $300,000
Notes:
Scienca Noith has confirmed that $35,000 is avaitable
to remove the existing boardwaik,
Status: Accepted

BUDPRO! BASE 2011-03.24 4:06: 4eP

16



www.rainbowroutes.com

Rainbow Routes Association
200 Brady Street, P.O Box 5000,
Stn A, Sudbury, Ontario, P3A 5P3
Phone (705) 674-4455, ext. 4603
Fax (705) 671-6767
rainbowroutes@greatersudbury.ca

Rainbow ROUTES Association
Lily Creek Boardwalk
Proposal 10.11.11

The City has presented 2 options for the Lily Creek Boardwalk:

Option 1: Utilize $35,000 from Science North to remove the existing Lily Creek
Boardwalk structure at no cost to the City of Greater Sudbury

Option 2: Repair the existing structure as per scope of work identified by
R.V. Anderson estimated between $30,000 to $40,000. Science North
funds in the amount of $35,000 to be allocated for the repairs.
Council to consider replacement of the structure during the 2014
Budget process.

Rainbow Routes Association at its Board meeting of Oct 11, 2011 passed the
following motions:

Motion 10.11.03: The Board of Directors of RRA sees the value in the restoration

of the Lily Creek Board Walk.

Motion 10.11.07: Given that Rainbow Routes Association wishes to be a part of
the solution to restore and upgrade the Lily Creek Boardwalk we
offer the attached 3@ option to the City of Greater Sudbury for
its consideration.

Option 3:
Fact: The Boardwalk is currently 270 meters long.

1. Remove approximately 120 meters of the existing boardwalk from the west
end including the bridge (noted in red on the aftached map).

2. Build a new 40 meter boardwalk to connect the remaining approximately
150 meters of boardwalk to James Jerome Park (noted in purple on the
aftached map).

3. Refurbish the remaining older section of the remaining easterly portion of the
boardwalk (150 meters) per recommendations made by RV Anderson. (the
yellow line indicates both the existing gravel path and boardwalk to be
refurbished).

Total Estimated Cost for Option 3 as prepared by Rainbow Routes in
consultation with RV Anderson Report and local volunteer engineers: $70,000 to
$90,000.

Benefits:
1. Create a connected loop to the playing fields thus encouraging more use of
the boardwalk.

2. There will be less board walk to maintain 185m vs 270m
(40m will be brand new)

3. Removal of the bridge will vastly reduce the engineering, cost and any risk of
use.

55568k BORHRAI Ul Report 19720 Page 78 of 98



www.rainbowroutes.com

Rainbow Routes Association Proposal:

1. Apply for a Job Creation Project grant from the Ministry of Training, Colleges and Universities to
complete the work to offset up to $15,000 in the above noted estimated cost.

2. Rainbow Routes will produce an environmental assessment with a list of mitigations to safe guard the
marsh, its fish and bird life prior to any work being done.

3. RRA to work with the Park’s Department to ensure work completed meets their specifications.

4. That the City will cover the costs of any tipping fees for docks to be disposed of.

5. Rainbow Routes will produce a letter stating that the new section of the boardwalk meets the
appropriate flotation requirements.

In summary:

Rainbow Routes is prepared to work with the City to save and enhance a piece of valued community
infrastructure for considerably less cost than estimated by the RV Anderson report.

In order to apply for a Job Creation Grant we require a response to our proposal from the City of Greater
Sudbury by November 10, 2011.

Lily Creek Boardwalk - Full Report 20/20 Page 79 of 98



REGULAR AGENDA

MANAGERS' REPORTS

ltem R-1
Lily Creek Boardwalk

Options

Report dated October 18, 2011 was received from the General
Manager of Community Development regarding Lily Creek
Boardwalk Options.

Council considered the following options:

Option 1: Being to utilize $35,000 from Science North to remove
the existing Lily Creek Boardwalk structure at no cost to the City
of Greater Sudbury, in accordance with the report dated October
26, 2011 from the General Manager of Community Development.

Option 2: Being to repair existing structure as per scope of work
identified by R.V. Anderson, estimated between $30,000 -
$40,000. Science North funds in the amount of $35,000 to be
allocated for the immediate repairs in accordance with the report
dated October 26, 2011 from the General Manager of Community
Development.

Option 3: Being that Rainbow Routes Association is applying for
a Job Creation Project Grant from the Ministry of Training,
Colleges and Universities and is interested in including the
restoration and upgrade to the Lily Creek Boardwalk. The
Association has estimated the cost of materials and supplies
between $70,000 - $90,000 to complete the restoration. The
Association will be applying for $15,000 for labour as part of their
grant application and will be including the Science North one-time
allocation for $35,000. The City of Greater Sudbury would be
requested to fund a maximum of $40,000 in accordance with the
report dated October 26, 2011 from the General Manager of
Community Development.

Councillor Caldarelli requested that, if Option 3 is to be
considered, a friendly amendment be added to the option that
$20,000 be funded from the Healthy Community Initiative Fund for
Ward 10. A further request was made by Councillor Dupuis that
the remaining balance of $20,000 come from the Leisure Services
Capital Envelope.

None of the above options received the support of the majority of
members of Council.

City Council (27") 2011-10-26 4)

Lily Creek Boardwalk Resolution 1/2



REGULAR AGENDA (CONT'D)

MANAGERS’ REPORTS (CONT'D)

Item R-1
Lily Creek Boardwalk
Options (cont'd)

Iltem R-2

Hiring of General
Manager of
Infrastructure Services

With the concurrence of the Council, a fourth option was
developed and the following motion was presented:

2011-448 Dupuis-Dutrisac: THAT Lily Creek Boardwalk Options
be referred to the Finance Committee for consideration in the
2012 Budget.

CARRIED

Report dated October 19, 2011 was received from the Director of
Human Resources and Organizational Development regarding
Hiring of a General Manager of Infrastructure Services.

Nominations were held for the appointment to the Ad-Hoc
Committee for the Recruitment and Selection of a General
Manager of Infrastructure Services were opened.

NOMINATOR NOMINEE
Councillor Caldarelli Councillor Kett
Councillor Dupuis Councillor Belli

There being no further nominations, nominations were closed.
The following motion was presented:

2011-449: Dutrisac-Cimino: THAT Council of the City of Greater
Sudbury direct staff to commence the recruitment and selection
process for a new General Manager of Infrastructure Services;

AND THAT an Ad-Hoc Committee for the Recruitment and
Selection of a General Manager of Infrastructure Services be
established in accordance with Article 45 of the Procedure By-law
2009-177,

AND THAT the Terms of Reference for that Ad-Hoc Committee
outlined in Appendix A of the report dated October 19, 2011, be
adopted;

AND THAT the following Councillors be appointed as members of
the Recruitment and Selection Committee:

Councillor Belli
Councillor Kett

City Council (27") 2011-10-26 (5)

Lily Creek Boardwalk Resolution 2/2

Page 81 of 98



2869 White St, Val Caron, Ontario, P3N1B2

l.J Coady Memorial Arena

13 Second Avenue North, Levack, ON, POM 1RO
Domestic Water Lines — Lead Contamination

15 November 2010

1.J. Coady Arena Water Lines Report 1/6 | Page 82 of 98



Project Name: |.J. Coady Memorial Arena Customer Name: City Of Greater Sudbury

|.J. Coady Memorial Arena

1. Purpose

To provide a written report complete with a proposal on the installation of new domestic water lines
including the foliowing relevant information:

e Written Proposal to supply and install new domestic water lines in the arena beginning at
the incoming service.

e The new water lines will be installed using the Canadian certified pro-press fittings. These
fitting do not require any soldering because they are compression type fittings.

2. Problem

The domestic water shows high concentration of lead content. Lead is a toxic metal known to be
harmful to human health if ingested. Lead soldered fittings are the common cause of high
concentrations of lead in water lines.

It is important to note that at this point, we are unable to determine if the source of contamination
is in the existing municipal water system. If the municipal system is the cause, replacement of water
lines in the arena would not alleviate your problem. Should the source of lead be a direct result of
the water lines, replacement will eliminate the lead content.

Causes
Wiy is jead befieved 1o e present in the water lines?

e Corrosion is the most common cause.
o Created by a reaction between the water and the soldered fittings.
o Dissolved oxygen, low pH(acidity) and low mineral content in water are common
causes of corrosion.
e Hot water will dissolve lead joints more rapidly than cold water.
e Water sitting in the lines for long periods of time will increase lead content.

3. Solutions

The following solutions can be done to minimize or eliminate lead content in drinking water.
¢ Before using water for drinking or cooking, “flush” the cold water faucet until the
water feels as cold as it will get. This must be done to all drinking water faucets.

Flushing is important because the longer water stays sitting in the water lines, the
greater the possible lead contamination.

© independent Energy Services, 2010 Issue Date: November 15, 2010

1.J. Coady Arena Water Lines Report 2/6 Page 83 of 98



Project Name: |.J. Coady Memorial Arena Customer Name: City Of Greater Sudbury

¢ Installation of new water lines including pipe and fittings. Please make reference to
the attached quotation and photos.

4. Recommendation

Should the lead contamingtion be o direct resuft of the lead present in the solder of the existing pipe

joints, we propuse the following:

¢ Independent Energy Services Co Ltd {IES) recommends the installation of new water
lines. The existing water lines were installed during the stage of construction and are
no longer accessible as they run very high in the ceiling space. IES proposes to run
new water lines from the water meter room to the mechanical room using the space
available under the bleachers on the South and East sides of the Arena. These water
lines include cold, hot and hot water recirculation lines. Any solder used for any
reasons will be lead-free. Please see below for our quotation to provide this work.

Mechanical Quote:

Labour and material as per our scope of work.

New domestic water lines (hot/cold/recirculation) from existing incoming
water main down to each plumbing fixture.

PRICE: $84,700.00 + H.S.T.

Price includes:

-Removal and re-installation of ceiling tiles.

-Breaking, patching and painting of block walls to access pipe chases.

-Replacing shower valves with single lever valves with reno-plates, new basin faucets
and kitchen faucets.

-Pipe insulation

Note: Drinking fountain to remain as well as flush valves.

Thank you for the opportunity to quote this project.

Signed:

© Independent Energy Services, 2010 Issue Date: November 15, 2010

1.J. Coady Arena Water Lines Report 3/6 Page 84 of 98



Project Name: 1.J. Coady Memorial Arena Customer Name: City Of Greater Sudbury

5. Supporting Information

Piease see bejow for various photos taken during the site visits.

Fig 2.1 — Lead soldered joints

© Independent Energy Services, 2010 Issue Date: November 15, 2010

1.J. Coady Arena Water Lines Report 4/6 Page 85 of 98



Project Name: |.J. Coady Memorial Arena Customer Name: City Of Greater Sudbury

Fig 3.1 — Block wall separations with chase that will be utilized to install new water lines to fixtures.

. o

Fig 4.1 — Water lines above suspended ceiling.

© Independent Energy Services, 2010 Issue Date: November 15, 2010

1.J. Coady Arena Water Lines Report 5/6 Page 86 of 98



Bruce Tait Consbruction Lid.

BOX 4, SITE 16, R.R. 3

< SUDBURY, ONTARIO P3E 4N1

QUOTATION ONLY

TO: Rick LeBouthillier- City of Greater Sudbury

RE: Levack Arena

DATE: June 6, 2011

TELEPHONE: 522-5001
FAX: 522-292¢9

1} To install new 4 inch water service from existing 4 inch valve to water
meter. Quote includes consulting engineer, all required testing and
restoration of the site.

Price $24,500.00 plus HST

This quote is valid for 30 days

Thank you for the opportunity to quote you on the above needs.

I.J. Coady Arena Water Lines Report 6/6

Page 87 of 98



Greater | Grand

www.greatersudbury.ca j

O

Presented To: Finance Committee

Request for Decision

Amended 2012 to 2016 Capital Budget ~ePortbate

Type:

Recommendation

THAT the Finance Committee approve the
amended 2012 Capital Budget in the amount of

$ , which is funded as follows:
Contribution from the Operating Budget of

$ : Contribution from Water and
Wastewater user fees of $ : Provincial and
Federal Grants of $ ; Contributions from
CGS reserve and reserve funds of $ ; and

Internal Financing of $6,392,563 be approved for
projects to be completed in 2012 and be repaid
from future capital envelopes in 2013 to 2022.

THAT Council accept the 2012 Police Services
Capital Budget and;

THAT the remainder of the 2013 to 2016 Capital

Presented:

Monday, Dec 05, 2011

Wednesday, Nov 30,
2011

Managers' Reports

Signed By

Report Prepared By
Apryl Lukezic

Co-ordinator of Capital
Digitally Signed Nov 30, 11

Recommended by the Department
Lorella Hayes

Chief Financial Officer/Treasurer
Digitally Signed Nov 30, 11

Recommended by the C.A.O.
Doug Nadorozny

Chief Administrative Officer
Digitally Signed Dec 1, 11

Budgets be accepted for information for staff to use as a planning tool.

Background

The purpose this report is to provide the Finance Committee with an overview of the
amendment to the 2012 Capital Budget since it was presented at the Finance Committee

meeting on October 5, 2011.

In addition, this report is to provide an updated list of “Internally Financed Projects” for the
2012 Capital Budget to include Water and Wastewater projects as presented at the

Page 88 of 98




Finance Committee meeting on November 24, 2011 and to move one project from 2013 to
2012 for Community Development as explained below.

Amendments to the Capital Budget:

This report includes changes to the Community Development Capital Budget as explained
below:

1. Leisure and Citizen Services:

a. Leisure:

Please refer to separate report from the General Manager of Community
Development that explains how the following projects are now included
within the capital budget: (i) renovations to the former townhall building into
a Chelmsford Family Health Team; (ii) contribution for the upgrades to the
Lily Creek Boardwalk; and (iii) waterline replacement at the IJ Coady Arena.

b. Libraries and Museums:

There was a new Library project added for the “Azilda Library Parking Lot
Upgrades” as the Champlain Street in Azilda is planned for reconstruction in
2011/2012. This has presented a cost savings opportunity for favourable
contract pricing to complete paving and drainage improvements to the Azilda
Library as the building abuts Champlain Street. This new project has been
funded by changing the scope and thereby reduced the scope of the Valley
East roof/flooring and Library Information Technology requirements in 2012.

In addition, there were minor wording changes for Archive and Museum
projects to reflect capital priorities established in recent planning sessions
with the Archives Advisory Panel and the Museum Advisory Panel.

c. Cemetery Services:

The capital cost estimate for the Mausoleum Phase 5 project was based on
past mausoleum construction. The estimate has been decreased due to a
reduced scope of the project.

Please refer to the separate cover for insertions to the Capital Budget binder as includes
the Community Development Capital Budget that have been amended as explained
above, as well as Police Services Capital Budget as presented on November 8,

2011. Each project within the Community Development Capital Budget is shaded to
highlight the amendments.

Capital Budget Enhancements:

Page 89 of 98



Capital Budget enhancements were presented at the November 8, 2011 Finance
Committee meeting for the inflation index option to use NRBCPI to inflate capital
envelopes that will impact the tax levy and water and wastewater user fees. In addition,
there are Water and Wastewater capital budget options for sustainable capital asset
management program (SCAMP) as presented at the November 24, 2011 Finance
Committee meeting.

The chart below explains the impact of these capital enhancements and options:

2012 Capital Capital Capital Budget Total
Budget Budget Enhancement: W/WW Capital
(All funding | Enhancement: - SCAMP Budget
Sources) NRBCPI
Tax
Supported
Capital
Budget
- 36,957,138 576,415 na| 37,533,553
Roads
- 22,160,539 220,019 n/a| 22,380,558
Other
Areas
Water and 35,080,973 537,553 919,000 (Note 1) | 36,537,526
Wastewater
User Fees
Total $94,198,650 $1,333,987 $919,000 | $96,451,637

Note 1 — Total of $919,000 consists of two Capital Budget options of $282,000 and
$637,000 respectively.

Amendment for Approval for Internal Financing:

Inclusive of the 2012 budget, it is recommended that expenditures totalling $6.4 million by
approved for spending. This has increased from $1.2 million as presented within the report
on October 5, 2011 as it includes Water and Wastewater projects with internal financing as
presented on November 24, 2011 and moved one project for Community Development
from 2013 to 2012. These funds will be internally financed by borrowing from the capital
fund and reserve funds and repaid through contributions from the 2013 through 2026
capital envelopes and reserves. Please refer to Appendix A for a detailed listing of these
internally financing projects.

As projects proceed, staff will be monitoring external borrowing rates to determine the
most cost effective balance of internal and external debt financing.

Page 90 of 98



Summary:

These amendments to the Community Development Capital Budget have been completed
through re-allocation of funds between existing projects as presented on October 5, 2011.

Council direction on approval of the amendment and capital budget enhancements are
required.

Page 91 of 98



"198png |eade) ZTOZ UO Sieaj aunind - SuldUBUI4 J0J £95°Z6E°9S 4O JUNOWE By} s}uasaudal s3oafoud asayy Jo [eo] T 10N

02e'6v9'9Y S103rodd A3ONVNId ATTYNY3ILNI TVLOL
6LL'BYYEE $
sadojanu3 |ended 8102 - €102 000°005°€ $ slloM Asjlep maN 1T - 2Injonulseyu|
sadojaaug |eyde) /202 - €102 0000026 $ 2INJONJISBIJU| SUOIBDIUNWWIOD 821104
Xe| Seo |elouIn0ld o
. 3 2e02 - €102 000°08S L+ $ abesex) 199|4/)Suel | 1994 - JISuUBl] - 8INjonJiselu|
sadiey) Juawdo|anaq ‘sadojaau] [eude)
sag.ey)d Juswdojanaq ‘sadojaaul [ende) L€0Z - 2102 000°005°€ $ Areiqi yourig yinos Areiqr - uswdojansg Anunwwo)
sag.ey) Jswdojanaq ‘sadojaaug jende) GE0Z - 202 6+2699°S $ 'ualy apiskiuno) salioed - jJuswdojprsg Anunwwod
ssaubo.d uj sjoaloid
8£0°208'9 $
Sunesado 1202 - 2102 822CIv'e $ 8J)uaD apuofeT “J [auor] sainses|\ Aousblewg
sadojanug |eude) G102 - 202 018v6e'c $ Alddng Ja1ep MoBAST Jajep - Injonuiselju)
sjo8fo.d pajaidwo)
s)o3loid panoiddy Ajsnoinaid
€95°26€9 $
pund anJasay Aalowa) 2202 - €102 000°G/¢€ $ G aseyd - wnajosnepy Aislawan JIAID seuslewa) - Juswdojeasg Anunwwo)
sadojanug |eyde) €102 000°GLL $ Juswaoe|day aulisle M - BUSlY ApEOD [ saljIjIoeS - awdojaaag Aunwwo)
sadojanu3 |ended Gl0c - €10c 000°0S2 $ puod Jolemw.ols apisAiunod abeureiq - ainjoniiselu)
sadojanug |eude) Gl0c - €10c 000°0S¥ $  Aujoe4 uswebeuely J91EMWIOLS POYSISlEAN UOZIIOH abeureiq - ainjoniiselul
sadojenug eyded - ‘205" ubiseq semod Aqpueis 3 191eMd)SB A\ - 8JnjonJiselju
9c0e - €102 €99205 Y $ uodNIISUOY dsnoypesH - sapelbdn 41 MM Aingpng TEMBISEM 1onAsequl
sadojanug |eude) €102 000002 $ pu3 1sop 01 10a41S dijiud - (AjoAr]) enuaay paiy Jalep\ - ainjoniiselju|
196png |ende9 z1.02 ulynm panoiddy aq o} sjoafoid
poLidd JuswAeday pasueuly

spund jo aJinos

Bujujeway

aq 0} uoiMod Bulureway

109loid

swpedaq

S103rodd A3aONVNId ATTVNHILNI - 139adN4g 1V.1idvO ¢102 AIANINV -8 XIANIddV

Amqpns

PURIT) | eI

Appendix A - Amended Internally Financed Projects 1/1



( S l ' Greater [ Grand
‘) www.greatersudbury.ca j

Presented To: Finance Committee

Request for Decision Presented:  Monday, Dec 05, 2011
Ontario Regulation 284/09 - Budget Matters Report Date ~ Wednesday, Nov 30, 2011
Type: Managers' Reports

Recommendation .
Signed By
That the report dated November 25, 2011 from the Chief

Financial Officer/Treasurer, as required by Municipal Act
Regulation 284/09, be approved. Report Prepared By
Apryl Lukezic
Co-ordinator of Capital

. . . Digitally Signed Nov 30, 11
The Public Sector Accounting Board (PSAB) has issued several gratly signea Nov

new requirements for financial reporting that all municipalities Eec?lmlTended by the Department
: . f f . orella FHayes
had to comply Wltf.’l starting in the 2009 repor’qng pgrlod: As Chief Financial Officer/Treasurer
reported to Council and as per the annual audited financial Digitally Signed Nov 30, 11
statements, the equity of a municipality is defined as
Recommended by the C.A.O.

"accumulated surplus". The accumulated surplus consists
Doug Nadorozny

mainly of: Chief Administrative Officer

e Equity in Tangible Capital Assets Digitally Signed Dec 1, 11

e Reserves and Reserve Funds

o Capital Funds
e Less Unfunded Liabilities such as Employee Future Benefits and Post Closure Landfill Sites

Ontario Regulation 284/09 states that for budget purposes, municipalities may continue to exclude
amortization, post-employment benefits, and solid waste landfill closure and post-closure expenses.

Further, Ontario Regulation 284/09 requires that municipalities that have excluded expenses in the
2012 and future budgets must report to Council providing the impact of the following, which must be
adopted by a resolution of Council prior to Council adopting the budget:

1. Impact of excluded expenses on the accumulated surplus, and
2. Impact on future tangible capital asset funding requirements.

Impact of Excluded Expenses on Accumulated Surplus

The Public Sector Accounting Board’s (PSAB) new financial reporting requirements for the 2009 and
future reporting periods incorporates the capitalization of tangible capital assets and amortization
expenses in the financials for all municipalities in Canada. For budget purposes, Ontario Regulation
284/09 allows municipalities to exclude the expenses identified above from the budget. The City of
Greater Sudbury’s 2012 budget, like all past budgets, was completed on a funding basis where
operating and capital budgets are balanced. Accordingly, on a funding basis, there is no projected
impact to the City’s accumulated surplus. The purpose of this report is to identify the impact of the
2012 budget on the City’s accumulated surplus after converting the 2012 budget and assumptions to
the full accrual basis of accounting.

Page 93 of 98



These adjustments that convert the 2012 budget prepared on the funding basis of accounting results in
an estimated $3.6 M reduction to the City’s accumulated surplus. Adjustments relate
to capital expenses, reserves, long term liabilities and debt repayments.

Explanations of the significant adjustments are outlined below:

1. Amortization Expense on Tangible Capital Assets

The annual financial statements now include amortization expense on tangible capital assets as
required by the new PSAB standards. Although the City’s 2012 Budget does not include amortization
expense on tangible capital assets, provisions are made for contributions to capital and transfer to
capital reserves to fund capital expenses. The 2012 budget is based on planned capital expenditures for
the year. In addition, the ten year capital plan will be updated and developed in advance of the 2013
budget deliberations and will incorporate the tangible capital asset data and replacement values.

As amortization expense is not included in the budget, the impact of amortization is an estimated $66
M reduction to the City’s accumulated surplus. However, offsetting amortization is the funding for the
acquisition of tangible capital assets. The estimated 2012 impact of tangible capital assets is a net of
$7.8 M reduction to the accumulated surplus.

2. Post-Employment Benefits Expenses

PSAB standards do not require liabilities associated with post-employment benefits to be fully funded
by setting aside any portion of the accumulated surplus as reserves and reserve funds. The City’s
financial statements report liabilities and expenses relating to post-employment benefits while the
City’s budget includes estimated expenditures based on expected cash payments to be made during
the year for retirement benefit plans, sick leave benefit plans, long-term disability plans, Workplace
Safety and Insurance Act benefits, vacation agreements and retirement plans. The City has some
reserves associated with these liabilities. The future payments for these liabilities and expenses for
some transfers to reserves are included in the 2012 budget.

The impact of post-employment benefits expense is a reduction to the accumulated surplus and is
estimated to be $1.5 M in 2012.

3. Solid Waste Landfill Closure and Post-Closure Expenses

The PSAB standards do not require liabilities associated with solid waste landfill closure and
post-closure care activities to be fully funded by setting aside any portion of the accumulated surplus
as reserves and reserve funds. The City’s financial statements report liabilities for landfill closure and
post-closure. The City does not maintain a reserve for these liabilities. Capital construction costs are
included in the capital budget as they are known.

The impact of solid waste landfill closure and post-closure expenses is a reduction to the accumulated
surplus and is estimated to be $277,000 in 2012.

Summary

The proposed 2012 Budget is estimated to decrease the City’s accumulated surplus by $3.6 million.
Additional work and funding is required in future years to meet the anticipated requirements to
repair/replace existing/aging infrastructure and to fund the City’s portion of growth-related

infrastructure.

Regulation 284/09 requires this report be approved by Council and adopted by resolution prior to
adoption of the 2012 Budget.



Request for Decision

2011 Water Wastewater Operating Budget
Variance Report - September

Recommendation

That Council accepts the September 30, 2011 Water
Wastewater Variance Report dated November 30, 2011 from the
Chief Financial Officer/Treasurer and the General Manager of
Infrastructure Services outlining the projected year end position.

BUDGET MANAGEMENT STRATEGIES IN 2011

Beginning early in 2010, Water and Wastewater Services began
to take a number of steps to curtail operating

expenditures. These initiatives have been continuing and include
energy reduction and treatment chemical optimization strategies
and changes to staff scheduling. Other measures such as using
the deployment of casual labour to reduce overtime hours as
well as reductions to some maintenance programs have
contributed to cost containment. These cost containment
strategies are and will continue in order to offset declining
consumption, but are not sustainable in the long run.

YEAR END VARIANCE

( S l ' Greater [ Grand
‘) www.greatersudbury.ca j

Presented To: Finance Committee

Presented: Monday, Dec 05, 2011
Report Date Thursday, Dec 01, 2011
Type: Managers' Reports

Signed By

Report Prepared By

Dion Dumontelle
Co-ordinator of Accounting
Digitally Signed Dec 1, 11

Division Review

Paddy Buchanan
Manager of Accounting
Digitally Signed Dec 1, 11

Recommended by the Department
Lorella Hayes

Chief Financial Officer/Treasurer
Digitally Signed Dec 1, 11

Recommended by the C.A.O.
Doug Nadorozny

Chief Administrative Officer
Digitally Signed Dec 1, 11

For the year ending December 31, 2011 Water and Wastewater Services is projecting a defict of

approximately $304,507, as outlined in Schedule A.

The major contributors to this deficit are:

Category Favourable/(Unfavourable)

User Fees $(905,000)
Contribution from Reserves and Reserve Funds 316,800
Salaries and Benefits 234,700
Materials 575,000
Energy Costs 301,800
Purchased/Contract Services (627,200)
Other Net Variances $(200.607)
Total Projected Deficit $(304.507)

Page 95 of 98




VARIANCE EXPLANATIONS
User Fees

Annual water consumption has continued to decline from 16.3 million cubic metres in 2006 to a projected
consumption of 14.4 million cubic metres in 2011. the average annual decline in consumption has been

approximately 360,000 cubic metres. Projecting water consumption in this declining environment is very
challenging.

Water and waste water user fees are therefore projected to be under budget by approximately $1.1
million. The budgeted consumption for 2011 was extimated at 14.9 million cubic metres and the current
projections indicate that the actual consumption could be as low as 14.4 million cubic metres.

This decrease in user fee revenues will be offset by additional ancillary revenues of $210,000 related to
work done for the public and the recovery of temporary salaries from external partners.

Reserve and Reserve Funds

The additional contribution from Reserve Funds will fund unbudgeted contractual obligations that arose
during the third quarter, as per previous Council approval.

Salaries and Benefits

Salaries and Benefits are projected to be under budget by approximately $235,000 due primarily to
vacancies as a result of illness and a reduction in overtime costs.

Materials
Materials are projected to be under budget by $575,000.

A major contributor to this anticipated saving relates to chemicals which between water and waste water are
projected to be under budget by $200,000. Chemical costs are affected favourably by the optimization
programs as well as moderate weather conditions in 2011, as was the case in 2010.

Spare parts and other materials were under budget by $375,000 due to the reduction in maintenance
programs. WWW Services continues to defer some plant maintenance in order to offset declining
consumption.

Energy Costs

Energy costs are projected to be under budget by approximately $302,000. The savings are related
primarily to the installation of more energy efficient pumps and blowers at waste water treatment plants.

Purchased/Contract Services
Purchased /Contract services are projected to be over expended by approximately $627,000.

There have been 92 watermain breaks through the end of September compared to 64 breaks for the same
period in 2010. In addition, the severity of these breaks has been greater than prior years illustrated by
Barrydowne Road, Main Street in Chelmsford, Hillsdale and most recently Paris at Ramsey Lake Road. It is
estimated that contract services related to repairing water main breaks will be over budget by approximately
$650,000, of which $300,000 is the estimated cost to repair the watermain break on Paris at Ramsey

Lake Road.

Page 96 of 98



This over expenditure will be offset by savings in sludge haulage and various contract maintenance costs.

Page 97 of 98



Revenue & Expense Summary
Water/Waste Water Mtce.

Projected for Year Ended December 31, 2011 (based on September 30 operating results) Schedule A
Annual Projected Actual Variance
Budget at December 31 Favourable/ Projected %
(Unfavourable) of Budget
Frontage Charges 498,733 498,733 - 100
Provincial Grants & Subsidies - - -
User Fees 53,647,476 52,742,476 (905,000) 98
From Reserve and Reserve Funds 280,702 597,502 316,800 213
Other Revenues 9,600 11,195 1,595 117
Municipal Levy (fire protection) 2,889,693 2,889,693 - 100
Total Revenues 57,326,204 56,739,599 (586,605) 99
Salaries & Benefits 12,164,069 11,929,402 234,667 98
Materials Expenses 3,969,535 3,394,492 575,043 86
Equipment Expenses - - -
Energy Costs 3,939,277 3,637,518 301,759 92
Purchased/Contract Services 7,127,248 7,754,446 (627,198) 109
Debenture & Insurance Costs 1,762,470 1,812,902 (50,432) 103
Prof Development & Training 73,199 78,102 (4,903) 107
Grants - Transfer Payments 25,500 25,500 - 100
Prov to Reserves & Capital 22,398,013 22,398,013 - 100
Internal Recoveries 5,866,893 6,013,731 (146,838) 103
Total Expenses 57,326,204 57,044,106 282,098 100
(betors contibuton & Resorve Funds) - (304,507) (304,507)
Net Contribution from (to) Water and Waste 304,507

Water Reserve Funds

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenue Over Expenses
(after contribution to Reserve Funds)

Schedule A 1/1

Page 98 of 98



